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Jolanta Bialy

From: Percy Gyara [Percy_Gyara@Skyservice.com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 7, 2008 3:23 PM

To: Jolanta Bialy

Cc: Barbara Syrek

Subject: RE: Skyservice Airlines - Alr Carrier: Security Deposit Or Prepayment Requirement
Hilolanta

As per my emall in Apr(19, GTAA requires deposit and prepayment for AIF and landing fees $ 678,000. We have
1o prepay 30 days of AlF and 15 days of landing fees. Please arrange to transfer this funds by 22™ October as|
need to pay by 25% October. '

Thanks in advance for all your help.

Percy Gyara , CGA, CPA
Controller

7 Shkyservice

alrlines
31 Fasken Drive
Toronto, Ontaric MOW 1K6
Phone: (416) 679-5879

Fax: (416) 679-5913
E-mail: percy gyara@skyservice.com

P Please consider the environment before printing this emzil

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY: This material is intended for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed and may contain
information that is priviteged, proprietary, confidential and exempt from disdosure. If you are not the intended recipient or the person

. responsible for delivering the material to the intended recipient, you are notified that dissemination, distribution or copying of this

communication 1s shicty prohlbited. If you have received this communication in error, please contact the sender immediately via e-mail and
destroy this message accordingly.

From: Percy Gyara

Sent: April 2, 2009 5:04 PM

To: Jolanta Bialy

Cc: Barbara Syrek

Subject: FW: Skyservice Airlines - Air Carrier: Security Deposit Or Prepayment Requirement

Hello Jolanta

Attached please find a letter from GTAA which states that they will requiring a deposit for AlF and landing fees.
As you don’t have any operations in the summer, this will not affect you but I just wanted to inform vou that we
will need some kind of deposit from you in the winter season. Amount to be determined based on the schedule,

Please [ef me know if you have any guestions or concerns.
Thanks

Percy Gyara , CGA, CPA
Controller

77 Slyservice

alriines



GTAA Greater Toronto Airports Authority

F
March 20, 2009 mance
Silena Betti, CGA
Percy Gyara Manager, Accounting Operations
Skyservice Atrlines Inc Tel: 416.776.7114
31 Fasken Drive Fax: 416,776.5551
Toronto ON MIW 1K6
Dear Mr. Gyara:

Re: Toronto Pearson International Afrport
Financial Security for Airport Improvement Fees and Aeronautical Fees

The Greater Toronto Airports Authority {GTAA) in consultation with the Air Carrier
Consultative Committee (ACC) at Toronte Pearson International Airport (“Toronto
Pearson”) is implementing new financial security requirements in respect of airport
improvement fees (“AIF"), landing fees and general terminal charges (all such fees and
charges are collectively referred ta as the “Fees”) to reduce the finandal risk to the
GTAA and to the air carriers operating at Toronto Pearson. Attached for your
information is an exfract from the Minutes of the ACC meeting held on February 24,
2009 relating to this matter.

The financial security consists of the air carriers either prepaying an estimate of the Fees
or providing a security deposit to the GTAA. Each air carrier operafing at Toronto
Pearson must either prepay an estimate of the Fees for each payment period or provide a
security deposit. The attached Schedule “A” to this letter describes the prepayment and
security depuosit requirements in more detail. Air carriers providing security deposits
may provide the required amount by a letter of credit or cash, or a combination of letter
of credit and cash. The GTAA will pay interest on the cash portion of a security deposit
as provided in the attached Schedule “A”. We ask that you complete the aftached
Schedule “A” (indicate the option you have selected with a check mark) and retmn it to
the GTAA by April 30, 2003.

Initially, after the GTAA receives the completed Schedule “A” from the air catrier, the
GTAA will determine and advise the air carrier of the actual prepayment amount or
security deposit, as applicable, based on its anticipated summer 2009 operational
schedule. The GTAA may revise the applicable prepayment amount or security deposit
from time to time depending on changes in the air carrier’s operational schedule. \[ng
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March 20, 2009
Page20f3

It is important fo note the following dates when the finandial security requirements
become effective: '

Al Prepayment of Fees

For air carriers prepaying the Fees, the first prepayment is due on May 25, 2009. With
respect to AIF, the first prepayment amount covers the period June 1 —June 30, 2009 and
for landing fees and general ferminal charges the first prepayment amount covers the
period June 1 - June 15, 2009. Thereafter, the prepayments are due five (5) business days
before each snccessive 30 day period for AIF and 15 day period for landing fees and
general terminal charges.

B. Security Deposit

For air cartiers paying security deposits {either letter of credit, cagh, or combination), the
GTAA must receive the applicable amount by May 23, 2009.

An air carrier may request to switch from prepayment to providing a security deposit,
and vice versa, once per calendar year. If the GTAA approves such request it will inform
the air carrier of the amount of the prepayment or security deposit, as applicable.
However, at all times the air carrier must either be prepaying the Fees or have provided
a security deposit to the GTAA.

Should you have any questions or require clarification please contact Teresa Fielding at

feresa fielding@glsa.com.

Yours truly,

Silena Betti, CGA
Manager, Accounting Operations

c Jackie Sinalec — Skyservice
Larry Shack - Skyservice



Schedule “A¥

Air Carrier

Aeronautical Revenue (Landing Fees and General Terminal Charges)

Opton Details* Indicate dption
Selected
1. Security Deposit 45 days
(a) Cash Deposit **
{b) Letter of Credit 45 days
2. Prepayment™ 15 days
ATF Revenue
Option Details Indicate Option |
' Selected
1. Security Deposit 30 days
(&) Cash Deposit **
{b) Letter of Credit 30 days
2. Prepayment™* 30 days

*Based on the average daily forecasted activity for each season: Winter (November 1 to March
31) and Summer (April 1 fo October 31). The GTAA may revise the prepayment amount or

R4 PatT 24 < & SNy ) B I 2 U S AR .y

St:t_u.uf}" dePODLL if there are COanges i uie air ¢ar tier’s forecasted OPEH‘L‘I.GI’LEI acﬁ'\rity.

** GTAA to pay interest as set by the 180 day CIBC Bank deposit rate

*** Carrier pays an estimate of the aeronautical activity 5 business days prior to the
activity period and balance of invoice within 30 days of invoice date. The GTAA will
periodically review and reconcile actual flight operations at Toronto Pearson with the
prepayment amounts and security deposit and reserves the right to change the

prepayment amounts and security deposit accordingly.
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Invoice Number REV-005130
31 Fasken Drlve Pate 3M712010
Etobicoke Ontaric MSW 1KE INVVOICE Payment Terms  NET0
CANADA Customer 1D SIGVAC1C
Signature Vacations - Revenue
G.S.T. Registration: 13529 1458 RT0002
1685 Tech Ave H.S.T. Registraion: 13529 1458 RT0002
Mississauga ON - L4W 0A7 Q.ST. Registration: 1012235286 TQO001
Attention: Susana McCullough
Description Quantity Amount
Flights for the peviod of Mar 27 - Apr 2, 2010 1 $3,189,731.34
This Invoice includes meals for $18,237.68
Thank you for choosing Skyservice Alrlines z';*_’;c’fa‘ $3,189,731.34
- §0.00
TOTAL - CAD $3,189,731.34

Any questions or concerns, plaase call:

Shavir Mistry Please mzke cheques payable o Skyservice Alrfines Inc.
Phone: {416) 679 5893 Wire iransfer funds to: ¢/o HSBEC Bank Canada i
— Ematshavicmisty@shyservicecoms ===+ 385 West Gesrgie-Sireek-Suile- 200 Vansouver 36 MG 36—




Credit Note No. REVCRD-001472
31 Fasken Drive - o ~Date 312312010
Etobicoke Ontario M9W 1K6 CREDIT NOTE yment Terms
CANADA
~— ustomer ID SIGVAC1C
Signature Vacations - Revenue
G.S.T. Registrafion: 13528 1458 RT0002
1885 Tach Ave H.S.T. Registration; 13529 1458 RT0002
Mississauga ON  L4W 0A7 Q.S.T. Registration: 1012236286 TQO001
Attention: Susana McCuilough
Description Quantify Amount
Cradit for YYZ-GUN-YYZ fights on Mar 26 & Apr 2, 2010 1.00 $119,609.85
noad 4% 59,301.4%
e & 54010
A
¢ ot8h
M
Thank you for choosing Skyservice Airfines Subtotal $119,609.86
i GST $0,00
TOTAL  GAD $119,509.86
Any questions or concerns, please call:

Shavir Mistey
Phone: (416) 679 5893

- Email ; shavir_mistry@skyservice com

FransiicT oS FATTounE = FG38-08¢

Please make cheques payable to Skyservice Alilines Inc.
Wire transfer funds to: cfo HSBG Bank Canada
885 Wes! Georgia Streef, Suite 200, Vancouver, B.C,, V6C 3G1




This is Exhibit “C” referred to in
the Affidavit of
MARK WILLIAMS

sworn before me this J/th day of April, 2010

L/\M/A ///2

/ OlThTHSSXOHET etc.




airlines Invoice Number REV-005146
31 Fasken Drive Date 3/23/2010
‘Etobicoke Ontario MOW 1K6 INVO ICE Payment Terms  NETO
CANADA Cusfomer D SIGVAC1C
Signature Vacations - Reven{xe
) G.5.T. Registration: 13523 1458 RT0002
1885 Tech Ave H.ST. Registration: 13529 1458 RT00D2
Mississauga ON  L4W 0A7 Q.ST.Regisiration: 1012236286 TQ0001
Attention: Susana McCullough
Descﬂptloﬁ Guanfity Amount
Flights for the perlod of Apr 3-8, 2010 1 $2,449,083.04
Thls involcs Includes meals for $14,770.73
Thank you for choosing Skyservice Alrlines Subtotal $2449,083.04
GST $0.00
TOTAL CAD $2,445,083.04

Any questions or concerns, please calli
Shavir Mislry

Phone: (416) 679 5893
—_Fmall - shavir mistry@skysenice.com

Please make cheques payable lo Skyservice Airlines Inc.
Wire transfer funds lo: o/o HSBC Bank Ganada
885 Wes! Georgia Sirest, Suile 200, Vancouver, BC V6C 3G1

FrarsistS2F=AccounR+A458-054
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Court File No.: CV-10-8647-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF SKYSERVICE AIRLINES INC.,
Of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario

SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT OF MARK WILLIAMS
Sworn October /7 , 2011

I, Mark Williams, of the Town of Oakville, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH AND
~ SAY ASFOLLOWS:

1. I am the President of Sunwing Airlines Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Sunwing
Travel Group Inc. (“Sunwing Group”), which is in turn the 100% shareholder of Sunwing Tours
Inc. (“Sunwing”). Prior to working for Sunwing, I was the President of the debtor, Skyservice
Airlines Inc. (“Skyservice”), from January, 2003 until April, 2004. As such, I have knowledge of
the matters hereinafter deposed to, except where such knowledge is based on information and
belief, in which case I verily believe it to be true and have stated the source of such information.
2. This affidavit is sworn in response to the Tenth Report of the Receiver, dated June 2,
2011 (the “Tenth Report”) and as a supplement to my Affidavit sworn April 27, 2010 (the
“April Affidavit”), both of which have been filed in connection with these proceedings.

A. Sunwing’s Trust Claim

3. Sunwing is an operator of package tours and charter flights in Canada, and was in that
capacity a customer of Skyservice. The details of Sunwing’s business and its relationship to

Skyservice are set out in paragraphs 3 through 28 of the April Affidavit.

12493319.5



4. As discussed in the April Affidavit, the Skyservice insolvency and ensuing receivership
came as a complete surprise to Sunwing, not least because Sunwing believed that it was funding
Skyservice’s operating costs in advance. At its éore, the business relationship between Sunwing
and Skyservice was a “cost plus, no risk” arrangement, allocating all economic risk to Sunwing.
This is the same arrangement that Skyservice had with its other major customer, Thomas Cook.
5. In the first hours and days following the appointment of the Receiver, Sunwing was
forced to take extraordinary steps to ensure its business was interrupted as minimally as possible
by Skyservice’s surprise insolvency, which required the full attention of Sunwing’s personnel.

6. Recognizing that Sunwing had pre-paid substantial amounts to Skyservice for flights that
Skyservice would not provide, Sunwing notified the Receiver on April 2, 2010, two days after its
appointment, of its proprietary trust claim to funds held by the Receiver (the “April 2 Letter”).
A copy of the April 2 Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and is attached to the Tenth
Report as Appendix B.

7. Once Sunwing’s immediate operational interruptions caused by Skyservice’s receivership
were mitigated, Sunwing was able to focus its attention on the trust claim it had originally made
in the April 2 Letter. This included the negotiation and execution of the Sunwing Letter
Agreement (as defined in Paragraph 12 of the Tenth Report, and attached thereto as Appendix
D).

8. After correspondence back and forth between Sunwing, its counsel, the Receiver and the
Receiver’s counsel, Sunwing’s trust claim was ultimately refined and crystallized in a letter to
the Receiver’s counsel dated December 24, 2010 (the “December Letter”). A copy of the
December Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, and is attached to the Tenth R;aport as

Appendix H.

12493319.5



9. As set out in the December Letter, Sunwing has made a proprietary trust claim to the

following amounts:

(a) $2,329,473.00, pursuant to an actual trust (the “Actual Trust Claim™);

(b) $3,513,450.08, pursuant to a constructive trust (including the above amount) (the

“Constructive Trust Claim™); and

(©) any amounts paid by Sunwing on account of obligations Skyservice owed to third
parties that were not in fact used for such purpose, or Sunwing’s proportionate

share thereof, pursuant to a Quistclose trust (the “Quistclose Trust Claim™).

10.  Following subsequent correspondence with the Receiver, it became clear that there were
no amounts that would fall into the Quistclose Trust Claim category, and Sunwing accordingly
no longer makes such claim. The Actual Trust Claim and the Constructive Trust Claim are
therefore the only trust claims being made by Sunwing at this time.

B. . Sunwing and Skvservice Ordinary Course Operations and Pavments

The Commercial Agreement

11.  Asdiscussed in paragraph 7 of the April Affidavit, Sunwing and Skyservice are party to a
commercial agreement dated June 11, 2006 (as amended, the “Commercial Agreement”),
which sets out the terms and conditions pursuant to which Sunwing and Skyservice enter into
individual charter agreements for charter flight services (each, a “Charter Agreement”). The
Commercial Agreement, lightly redacted, is attached to the Tenth Report as Appendix I.

12. The Commercial Agreement was originally between First Choice Canada Inc. (“First
Choice”) and Skyservice, and was inherited by Sunwing when Sunwing merged with First
Choice. Accordingly, I was not involved with the negotiation or execution of the Commercial

Agreement, however I am very familiar with it as a result of dealings between Sunwing and

12493319.5



Skyservice after my appointment as President of Sunwing. I am also very familiar with the
general structure of the Commercial Agreement as a result of serving as President of Skyservice.
13.  The mechanics of the Commercial Agreement are set out in paragraphs 10 through 18 of
the April Affidavit. Generally speaking, the Commercial Agreement allocates all of the financial
risk of the Sunwing/Skyservice business relationship to Sunwing by providing that all of
Skyservice’s costs and its profit are paid in advance by Sunwing.

Payments on account of specific flights
14.  The Receiver has characterized the weekly payments made by Sunwing under the
Commercial Agreement as though they are instalment payments made against the fixed annual
budget. At paragraph 27 of the Tenth Report, the Receiver states that “Sunwing agrees that the
invoice amounts were determined based on a formula... and not based on specific costs for
specific flights, and that costs invoiced included costs not divisible by flight.”! This is not a
correct statement of the payment structure between Sunwing and Skyservice.
15.  As set out in the April Affidavit at paragraphs 15 through 18, it is correct that invoices for
each weekly period of flying were calculated in accordance with an annual budget, however this
is not at all inconsistent with payments being made on account of individual flights. Indeed, as
the Commercial Agreement specifically provides, the monthly invoiced amounts were invoiced
“on a fixed and a per seat mile basis as set out in Appendix 8 according to the planned flying
programme set out in the relevant Charter Agreemen 2 The Commercial Agreement provided
for this payment structure so that Skyservice could allocate its anticipated costs between its

customers — not because payments were disconnected from flights provided.

! Tenth Report, para. 27
2 Commercial Agreement, s. 5.1.2

12493319.5



16.  The Charter Agreements also provide that the weekly payments owed by Sunwing “shall

be based on the ‘Charter Fee’ (as defined therein) for the number of ‘Rotations’ (as defined

therein) scheduled to be flown in the ensuing week,” and then adjusted the following month to
reflect actual Rotations, to the extent that the scheduled Rotations did not match the actual
Rotations. Accordingly, the amounts invoiced were tied to the flights anticipated. If an amount
was invoiced and paid for an anticipated flight that did not actually fly, the amount would be
credited to Sunwing in the next following adjustment.

17.  The invoiced weekly amounts therefore varied from week to week, depending on the seat
miles anticipated for the week invoiced. Fewer seat miles would result in lower invoices, and
vice versa — this is because the amounts paid by Sunwing were directly linked to the flights
provided.

18.  Moreover, the invoices relevant to Sunwing’s Actual Trust Claim and Constructive Trust
Claim are explicit in the “description” field that they are for “Flights for the period of Mar 27 —
Apr 2, 2010” and “Flights for the period of Apr 3-9, 2010”. The invoices, originally attached to
the April Affidavit as Exhibits B and C are reattached to this Affidavit as Exhibit “C”.

19.  Nevertheless, the Receiver argues in paragraph 26(iv) of the Tenth Report, and
elseWhere, that because the weekly amounts paid included certain costs that could not be
allocated to specific flights, such as ground crew costs and overhead costs, the entire payment
cannot be characterized as a payment for the specific flights. This position does not make
commercial sense to me. To the contrary of the Receiver’s characterization, the pricing and
payment arrangement was in place so that Skyservice could appropriately allocate all of its costs
of operating flights to its customers and to ensure that payments from its customers were

adequate to cover its risks and costs.

? Charter Agreement, s. 4.2

12493319.5



20. Sunwing was buying flights from Skyservice. The way in which Skyservice applied the
weekly “purchase price” to its own in-house costs — be they ground crew costs for specific flights
or paper for Skyservice’s printers — was of no consequence to Sunwing, and does not change the
fact that invoices were rendered and payments were made for specific flights.

21.  In addition, payments were made in advance for specific flights in order to satisfy
regulatory requirements. Section 43(3) of the Regulations Respecting Air Transportation
(SOR/88-58), made under the Canadian Transportation Act (the “Regulations™) requires that
Sunwing, a “tour operator”, pay Skyservice, an “air carrier” (as such terms are defined in the
Regulations), the full contract price for air transportation at least seven days before the
commencement of a tour flight. |

22.  In order to comply with the Regulations, there must be a price attributable to a flight.

23.  The Charter Transportation Agreements entered into between Skyservice and First
Choice (now Sunwing), as filed with the Canadian Transport Agency by Skyservice (each a
“Charter Transportation Agreement”), state that the contract was made subject to, among
other things, section 43(3) of the Regulations, and provide that “payment for each rotation will
be payable (7) days prior to departure.”

24.  Each Charter Transportation Agreement provides a schedule of flights to a particular
destination for a particular time period. One such Charter Transportation Agreement (lightly
redacted) is attached hereto as Exhibit “D”.

25.  Each Charter Transportation Agreement provides the price payable for the flights
scheduled therein and such price is a direct result of the flights scheduled. The payment for each
scheduled flight was required by the Regulations to be made at least seven days in advance of the

departure of the flight, however in practice it was often paid more than seven days in advance.

12493319.5



C. T.osses Incurred by Sunwing as a Result of Receivership

26. Sunwing suffered numerous and varied damages and loss as a direct result of
Skyservice’s receivership and corresponding breach of the Commercial Agreement and Charter |
Agreements, among other things.

27.  As set out in detail in the Proof of Claim filed with the Receiver by Sunwing in
Skyservice’s. claims process, Sunwing has (ietermined that its aggregate losses as a result of
Skyservice’s receivership total CDN$18,997,905 and US$1,956,188 (these amounts include the

amounts in respect of which Sunwing claims a trust). These amounts have not yet been finally

assessed by the Receiver.

D. The Letter of Credit

28. The Receiver posits at Paragraph 112 of the Tenth Report that it appears the Commercial
Agreement and certain regulations were structured to provide Sunwing with a remedy for the
failure of Skyservice to provide pre-paid flights, in the form of the “Skyservice LC” (as defined
in paragraph 107 of the Tenth Report).* The implication made by the Receiver appears to be that
the Skyservice LC was put in place instead of or to the exclusion of a trust remedy. This entirely
mischaracterized the purpose of the Skyservice LC.

29.  As the Tenth Report correctly sets out, the Skyservice LC was required to be posted by
Skyservice in order for it to operate pursuant to the Regulations. The Skyservice LC is a
consumer protection device mandated by regulation to ensure that if an airline like Skyservice
becomes insolvent and the charterer cannot finance the emergency remedial steps (as Sunwing
did, in fact, do), there is sufficient liquidity available to protect passengers who may be caught in

the middle. The Skyservice LC is for the benefit of the travelling public, not Sunwing.

* Tenth Report, at para. 112

12493319.5



30. Skyservice provided the Skyservice LC as required by law, however posting such
security on Skyservice’s own credit would be fundamentally contrary to the cost-plus, no risk
business relationship between Skyservice and Sunwing. The Skyservice LC was accordingly
backstopped by a second letter of credit, drawn on the credit of First Choice and subsequently on
the credit of TUI Travel PLC (“TUI Travel”), Sunwing’s 49% shareholder (the “FCC LC”, as
also referred to in the Tenth Report at paragraph 109). The FCC LC ensured that Skyservice was
never exposed to economic risk as a result of a drawdown on the Skyservice LC.

31.  Were Sunwing to have drawn down on the Skyservice LC, as the Receiver seems to
suggest it should have, it would have triggered a corresponding drawdown on the FCC LC; a
drawdown for which TUI Travel would ultimately be liable. Accordingly, taking Sunwing and
TUI Travel as a single economic unit, Sunwing drawing on the Skyservice LC would have been
economically equivalent to paying itself with its own money — which is effectively what
Sunwing did anyway when it financed the mitigation of its own losses with its own cash.

32. At the time of Skyservice’s receivership, Sunwing and TUI Travel’s partnership was in
its early stages. Sunwing would never have drawn down on the Skyservice LC — triggering a
liability for TUI Travel and poisoning the young partnership — unless there was no way it could
otherwise finance the remedial steps necessary to protect its passengers.

33.  The Skyservice LC was not optional or voluntary, it was not negotiated security, and but-
for the FCC LC backstop, the Skyservice LC was inconsistent with the cost-plus, no risk
business model of Skyservice. The Skyservice LC existed to satisfy regulatory requirements
under the Canada Transportation Act, and was effectively put into place by First Choice and

subsequently TUI Travel, at TUI Travel’s risk.

12493319.5



E. Allesed Unpaid Invoices Issued by Skyservice to Sunwing

34. At paragraph 63 of the Tenth Report, the Receiver sets out four invoices issued to
Sunwing by Skyservice that have not been paid. I note that all four of these invoices are dated
March 31, 2010, the date that the Receiver was appointed. Sunwing does not admit the amounts
claimed by the Receiver, but Sunwing was historically billed for travel taxes after the period of
flying for which the taxes relate. Sunwing disputes that it owes anything on account of March
fuel differential, and disputes these invoices in full.

35. To the extent these invoices have anything to do with Sunwing’s trust claim — and I do
not believe that they do — the appropriate amounts owing would have to be determined before
such trust claim could be resolved and Sunwing reserves its rights to present additional evidence
on this point.

* % ok % %k Kk % % 3k %k k
36. I make this affidavit solely in support of Sunwing’s response to the Receiver’s motion

regarding Sunwing’s trust claim, and for no-other or improper purpose.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the
City of Etobicoke, in the Province of Ontario,
this J{ﬁféay of October, 2011

Mark Williams
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This is Exhibit “A” referred to in
the Affidavit of
Mark Williams

sworn before me this /" Czday of October, 2011

‘ % %ﬁmﬁ//zuffcet/i( _

Commissioner of Oaths

VLADIMIR SHATIRYAN
A ComMmissiONER, ETC.,
ProvincE oF ONTARI0,
WHILE A STUDENT-AT-LAW.
ExPires May 10, 2013,




Bizke, Cassels & Grayfon LLP-

‘ Barristers, & Soliciters

Patent & Trade-nark Agents.

199 Bay Stiest

Suite 2800, Cammeite Court West
Tororita ON MBL1AS Canada,

Tel: 416-853-2400 Faki416-8632653

Aprit 2, 2010 Linc Rogers.
Dire 4168634168
McGarthy Tetrault LLP rogers@blakes.com’
Suite 5300, TD Bank Tower
Toronto Dominion Centre.
66 Weltingtofi Sireet West
Toronts, ON MSK1ES

Referenics: 78074/2

Rée: Receivership of Skyservice Airlings Ing. (*Skyservice™)
Attention: Jaifies Gade
As you aré aware, we are counsel to-Sunwing Tours Inc: (Sunwing’).

This letter is to advise you that the Recéiver is holding funds, in its capacity as Receiver of SKyservive, gver
which Sunwing asseris an interest, including without imitation a. proprietary interest.

Suswing’s business relafisnship with Skyservice historically involved Sunwing rhaking cértain prepayments
and deposits to. Skyservice for charter services, fuel costs, airport and fanding fees and levies, Serviceair
services-and tourist card charges. Thé aggregate pald by Sunwing in this regard on account of services not
provided by Skysetvice is &t least CONS$7,200,000, subject to further confiimation by Stimwing.

Prepayments forservices wete receivad by Skyservice fof ttie express pumptse of funding the appficable
flights and associated costs. The prepayment funds afe subjéct {6 'Suawing’s interest; including without
lrritation & propristary of frust ifterest, do tot formi past of the Skysérvice &state and are net stibjsct to any
court ordered charges or otfisr secliity. Any interest invile prépayments and deposits that has passedto
the Recsiver i§ imevocably impressed with Sunwing's interest.

As a resulf of Skyservice's receivership, the March 31 — April § flight services for which the prepayments.
were made cannot and will not be provided by Skyservice. Sunwing will seek the necessary relief to.assert
ifs interest and the retm of fhese funds. We trust that you will not take any steps to disburss thaze funds
without fitst obtaining a court order on af least seven days notice fo Sunwinig, so that we can seek
approprigte direction fom the Court, We are cusrently seeking instructions with respect-to bringing a motiory
for the retura of the funds, and will be in contaci with addifional information In furtherance of this clain,

Suniwing’s claim to the funds set out herein is without prejudice to, and shall not fimit, any other claims i
may have fo such funds,

Yekrs very tuly,.—

gevm Linc Rogers
ca: , FT1 Corisilting Candda lac.

{. Merideth, NicCarhy Telrult

S, Weisz, Blakes

' Biskes;

MOWTREAL  OTfAWR  TORGHIG  CALGAmY  VANCOUVER
mEwyomk  CHICABG  LONDER  BAHRAR  ALKHOBAR-  BEONMG Smanghy*  biakes.com
 Assoziatnd Oities- . Bidhe, Copoole & Grrpdonta®



This is Exhibit “B” referred to in
the Affidavit of
Mark Williams

sworn before me this 77" "%day of October, 2011

z/ // ramﬁ/ MQ’M/‘(]

Cdmniésioher of Oaths

VLADIMIR SHAT)

RY
A COMMISSIONER E:CN
PROVINGCE oF ONTARro'
“WHILE A STUDENT-AT-LAW,
EXPIRES MAY 10, 2013,



Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP
Barristérs & Suliciors

Patent & Trade-matk Agenis

199 Hay Strest,

Swite 2800, Comirieice Court West
Teronto ON. MBL 148 Cariad

Tel: 41586532400 Fax: 416-853:2553

December 24, 2010 Steven J. Weisz
Di; 476-863-26116
Via Email stevenweisz@blakes.com

M cCarthy Teﬁa'l,f&:l—ﬁ;? Raference: 760742
Suite 5300, TD Batk Towes

Toronto Dominion Centre

66 Wellihgion Street West

“Torthto, ON MEK 1ES

Dear Ms. Mereditiy

Re: Receivership of Skyservice Alrines Inc. {“Skyservice”)
Rer Claims-tofunds by Sunwing Tours Inc. FSunpwing”}

Furthario our letter of Mey:42, 2010, and your [Bter of December 7, 2010, this leffer i to advise you ofthe
particulars of Sunwing's claims to the funds held by FT1 Constlting Ganada Inc., in its eapacity as recefver
of Skyseivice {the *Receiver).

1. Background

As you know, Sunwing and Skysenvice are patly {02 commercial agréement dated June 14, 2066 (es
amended, the “Commercial Agresment). The Commercial Agresment sels out the terms and condiunis
pursuant 1o which Sunwing and Skyservice enter into individual agreamenis (the ““harter Agreements”) for
the. charter of flight services dusing'the term of the Commercial Adgreament.
As you alss know, the charter flights are a vost-plus armangement under which Surwing pre-pays Skyservice
a*Charter Fee™ [nthé ary caurse of business, Skyservice would submiff invaices to' Sunwing reflecting
charges for schediled ¢ ihis ina siibsequent weekly. gedod. In -addilion to the oidinary course
i . fights, at Skyseérvies's explicit’ request, Sunwing, wolld provide

scheduted prepayl
Skyservite with. funds i
third paty suppliers and se;

When Skyservice tessed sperafians on Mafeh 31, 2010, withaut potice fo Sunwing; Sunwing had made pre-

payments 10 Skysarvice in respect of charter fiights scheduled on and afier March 31, 2010. Sych fights
were hiot provided by Siyservice, and Sunwing claims a proprietary inferéstin all such payments. Fufther, to
the exisiit that thé payments made by Suriwing to Skyservice on the basis that they wotdd be forwaided to
#hifd parfies wers not adiually forwarded to the appropriate third parlies; or such payments were made 1o
third parfies and have besn or wili be refunded o Skyservice: be wate 1ot applied by such third
parfies as ey were ded, stich funds should rightfully be retiimed 6 .Sunwing and Suopwitlg claims a
proprietary Interést in Such Lnrenilted or refinded amols . As ‘sét out I detiil below WINg
propristary interest in siich payimentsistased on the: existerics of () anactual rdst, (B):a ot
andlor (o) a-glistlese tust ' o

MoWTREAL  QITAWA  TORONTO  CAUGARY  VANEOUVER
NEWYORK  GHIGAGD'  LONDON.  BAMAAN  AlwoBer-  BEUNG: SrinfaGhat -
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2. Actual Trust: March 29 Segregation OfFurids - $2.329.473.00

Invoice REV-005148, dated March 23, 200 (the *March 23 Invoice”), was Tssued by Skyservice. 1o
Sunwirig in He amount of $2,449,083,04, and on its face représents the charter fee for flights for the period
of April 3 10 Apnt 9, 2070, Siinwing paid the March 23 Inveice on March 26, 2010. A a result of
Skyseivice’s receivérship, none of the charter fights fire-paid for under the Mafch 23 Invoice were provided.

We understand from_comespondente with ihe Recelver that on March 26, 2010, Skyservice, applied
$2,328,473.00 I "paitial” payment of the Watch 23 lhvejce. As discussed in part 8 of this: lettér,-Sunwing
disptilz ort ‘mecourt of the March 28 Invoice; however for the

sputes that only “parfial’ payimert was iz . : D
purposes of this Pait 2, i appeér's clear that Siinwing and Skyservice aré in dgreemént that paymeént of at
ieast $2.328,473.00 Wés made.

We. furither understand from correspondencs with the Receiver that-on Marth 28, 2010, in anficipationi of the
receivership,. Skysetvice identifistl payments that had been imade to it that related entirely o fulure flying
that Skyservice was tontracted o perform bt that & mariagement knew it would ‘not provide. We
anderstand fhat this review identfied four amisunts; totalling $2,731,802.76, made'up oft (&) $2326,473:00
in respect of the payment- Sunving made on Maich 26,2010 en account of the Marehi 23 thveice (the "Trost
Monies™); and (i) three other amounts paid to Skysetvice by third parfies. We understand that Skyservice
then trapsferred all of Hiese ampunis io. a separate bank account krown ffemally s the “in Fhight'
Collsciions Account?,

We have niok been provided with detalls. of the other amounts, in addition fo the amounts paid by Sunwing,
“that were identifiad by Skyservice management and segregated in the: In Flight Connections -Account
Further information about these amounts is matetal 1o Sunwing's olalm, and accorgingly we hereby request
{a) an, ascounting of all amourts deposited info the In Flight Collections Account, and () to the-extentany
funds were paid outof the I Flight Collections Accountio ihird paries, detalls of the quantum-and recipient
of such payments, together with an explanation forthe distribution(s).

and segregation of the Trust Monies by Skyservice on March 29, 2010, in anficipation of
1 evidénces the intention of Skyservice fo establish a trust fordhe benefit of Surwing. Case
lawis that e2riaity of intentioh- 1o establish a fnist need not be evidenced by a frust document or oral
comfnunication; the intention of the settlor to wiéale a frust can be infefred from donduct and strrounding
circuristances.’ The actions.of Skysérvice ih identifying and segregating the Trisf Monies demonstrate that
from March 29, 2010 forward, Skyservice's intention was {0 not use those funds for ifs own purposes, but to
nold them i trast for Sumding: Moreover, such menifest intféntion to held the Trust Monies in tust
supgriefies any provisions of the. Comimerdial Agreement o Charter Adreements to. the contrary:
Skysewvice's. act of segregating the’ Trisst Monfes created gredter duties 4n Skyservicé 16 Sufiwing tfian
theose provided for in the agreemEents.

Further, wifif respect 1o-the “three déHainties” necessary fo folnd a irust, He b
st being Suinwing; and the fuantity ‘of thie Trust gr subjest of the truss]

-0 object of the
$2,320,473.00, viere

rmanifestby Skyservice by viftus of its ségregation &f the Trust Mohies on Mdrch 29,2

roritey, Chapswell, 2005) at. 133; Arfkdy
aswelldlta 771 {Alte. OBy st para

at-nare. 104; Rantall v. Nickiin, 1984 Catswelld

sidgement s,
vara. 43; MoEachrenw, Royal Bank,
215 {M.B: G:A ) ot paras, 2524,

MoNREAL  OTTAWA  TORONIO  CALGENY  VASCOUVER'
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The requisite slemefts of 3 frust, belng ceftainty of Tnteftion, object and subject, are thereforé evident Witfy

fééi-j'f}'ﬁf to the Trust Mo esA ’{rustexxsts‘, and we hereby requestthist thé Récaiver pay over $2,329 A7300.
to Sunwifig forthiith,

3. Constructivé Tmsi’ Payments For Flights ThatWete Not P'r{:iviéfe'd - $3:5613,450.08

As outlined above; i gécordance with the-Commercial Agregrent and the Charter Agreements, Skysefvice
invaiced Sunwing in réfation 6 &ath areésveek pefiod in which Sunwiig flights. Weare 1o take’ place. Stch
- invoices were delivered to Sunwiig and payment was due from Suawing the week Beforé the corresponding
flights took place. ' '

On March 17, 2010; invoics, REV-005130 was fssued to Sunwing in the amount of $3,489,731.34 (the.
“sparch 17 lnvoice”) and was explicitly for fights in respect of the -period: March 27 o Aprl 2, 2010

$1,064,367.04 of the amount.-charged was Tor fights on March 31 fo April 2, as gocounted for below, The.

March 17 fhoite was paidin full by Sunwing on March 18, 2010: The March 23 Invoice was issued tor
Sisnwing on March 23, 2010 in the amount of $2,448.083.04 for fights in respect of the period Apfil 3 To.

April 8, 2010, The March 23 Invoice was paid in full by Sunwing on March 26, 2018,

As a result of Skyservice's receivership, none of the charter fights scheduled on aid after March 31, 2010,
were provided. Sunwing thersfore claims the aggregaie amount of $3,513.450.08, beifig the total amount’
paid by Sunwing for flights that were not provided, on- the grounds that such amourit is fmpressed with a
construchive trust for Sunwing's benefit as a resull of Skyservice beig: unjustly enfiched it the safie
amotnt

Uniust Enrchment

As a result of Skysendce’s accéplance of Suniwing's payments“Undst the March 17 Invoice and March 23.
fnvoics, Skyservics was ldafly” enriched by $3.513,450.08. Skysatvice, having paid the meney. dnd
received ricthing In reiim, was £orres adingly, deprived of the Ssamg arount.. In the trdingry. cHLTSE
Sunwing would: niaj-be deprived for having made payent fo Skyservice Bethise Sonwing would récelye
the flights that it paid for.

Dte to the March 31 appoiniment of the Recelver and, more specifically, e resuiting failire of Skysenvice
to provide ihe flights pre-paid for, “however, Skyservice’s snrichment and Sunwing's comesponding,
deprivation lack all juristic réason or Justification. itis Sunwing’s position that.Skyservice invoiced Stinwing.
and aceepted payment fram Sunwing knowing that i would not provide the flights for which the two invoices
were rendered. Indeed, tased on the:Affidavit of Kadm Nensi filed by Thomas Cook Canada, Lid. (Thomas
Book") with the receivership spplication, Skyservice's officers and difectons fad informed Skysenice’s
coupsal of thefr intention-ieirésign o March 29; 2010 (at he latest). That is just Six days.after the issuadcg
of the March. 23: Inv i three days after teceipt of payment for ‘the March: 23 Invoice. Sunwing's
position is that Sk 5 Tistcaught unzvars by Thomas Cook -acfion; and fhat ithad knowiedgs, of
the Tmpending receivership wellin advance of March 31, 2010, including on March 17, March 19, March 23
and March 26, 2010, ¥ arch 17 invoice was issued gnd pald and the March 23 lnveice was Issugd
and paid, respeciively. ol invoising and aceepting. paymest for fights ifiat Skyse

fnew 1t would not be able to provide, Skysenvice cannot rely orithe adjustment meshanism ihat would

MONTRERL  OTIAWA  TORGNTD  CALGERY  VARCOWVER
NEWYORK  CHiCAGD.  LONDON BAMRAIN  ALXEGRARY SELING,
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reciify, irY thé sormal courbe, Skyservice's entichment'and Sunwing’s corfesponding deprivation;, Skyservice:
carnot point 1§ remedial éontractual provisions that & kneWw would be of o effect iy avoid Kabiity for i
urfjust enrichiment.

lssudnte of friveices ahd acteptance of “pre-paymients” with the undisclosed cerfainty that the. flights: for
which the inveices and pre-payments rélate would not be provided is inequitable- and vifistes any jutistic
reason For an enrichraent thatwould in the ordinary course exist by virtue of the Commercial Agreement and
ChartenAgregdients.

The case law fs-clear that a remedy for urjust enrichient is-restitution via the imposition of a construchive
trust ?

Quiantification of Constructive Trust Cleim

The amounts paid by Sumwing pursuant to the March 17 Invoice and the March 28 Invoice @re clearly
atiribiftable to certain; specific flights and indeed, in the case of the dmounts claimied herein by Sunwing, to
the fiights that were not proyided, Pursuant o the. relationship Betwesn Sunwiig arid Skyservice, the

ambunis of involces were determined based en & complex fofmula invelving an anhusl budget, and inall
fikefihood the amounts recelved. by Skysemvite ori, account of such nvoiges were used by Skysenvice for
costy incurmed, some of which are net divisible By Tight by Skyservice after thelr reseipt {such as general
overhead costs). However, how the charges. for fights were calculated and hiow Skyservice handled the
funds-afier receipt are natiers of ntemal management and are irreievant to the defermination. of whether or
net e amounts paid are affributable o speciic fiights.> Whether Skysenvice used ‘mohey recsived from
Sunwing: fo opeiate thé Specific fights wiigh it was paid; or applied some of alt of such ambunis o
genetal costs, stith as the overbesd s of Skyservice's office, [@s$ no béaring on whether of not the
money was paid in respect of specific fights —Tn this case, the specific Tights thatwere riot provided.

The Méichi 17-nvbice and tie March 23 dnvoice ate explicity, om thelr face, for fights scheduled Marsh 27
to April 2.and April 3 15 Apfil 9, respettively. In the aidinary-coliise, where flights actually provided in a'given’

week did notmateh the seheduled number of Tights; adjusiments were made fo subsequent mvoices: this
would onty bé. possible to the exdent that actual amounts. are dllscable In cerain, specific flights.
Furthefmiore, it-appears that Skyseivice was able 1o and did atfribute charges o pariicilar fiights:  we-
undefstand fom previous conespondence, for example, that Skyservice records shaw thatithe fvalced.
amelnt relafing to-the period from Marehr31 o Apil 2, 2010, Is $344,840.84. Therefore; it is Sunwing's
pesition that the amoints paid with respectto the fights scheduled fer March 34 to April 8, 2010 can be
easily identified and allocated to the fiights notprovided,

we ynderstand that-there may be-some dispule-as to the amount that Sunwing paid for the fiighis not
provided. Itis:Sunwing's posiion hat theiamount relating to Tights that were not provided ot the peried
Margh 31, to Apeil2, 201815 $1,064.367.04: The attached spreadshest illustrates how Sunwing’s aliocation
iadetermined.

v Lowden, (1961) 15:Alta; LR, {26) 250,47 [1082] S.6.R. 69, where & travel agentrectived furids
- purchasing-an aifine ficket bt ysed such furds for oiher puposes. i

MONTAZAL  OTTRWA;  IDRGNID  CALGARY  VANSDUVER
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Regarding payment for tHe March 23 Inveice, we understand: that Bkyservice received a sipgle payment
from. Sunwing on Match 25, 2010 in fhe ariount of $2,685,435.58 (e “March 26 Payment?.

The Maich 26 Paytirent rélated to two invoices; the March 23 Invoice and invoice SALES000p00817 dated
Niarch 26, 2010 for passenger taxes between March 8 and March 14, 2010 1o the amountof $255,869.25
(the. "Passenger Tax Jriveice”). We understand that Skysemvice applied the; March 26 Payment as full
paymerit of the Passenger Tax lnvoice and the remainder of $2,329,466.33 as partial payment of the Margh
53 lnvoice. However, we understand that a eredit note, REVCRD-001472, in the amourtt of $119,600.86.
(the “Credit Note™) was applied fiv payment of the difference between the-amount-of the March 26 Payment:

and the Yotal amount due undef the March 23 iveice and the Passenger Tax Inveice:

The Credit Note was Tssued to Suniwing from Skyservics to account for previous overpayments made by
Sunwing o Skysenvice. The Credit Note repiesented a cash amount of $119,608.86, to be applied by

Suriwing against any amount owirg 1o Skysenvice, and was in fact applied against amounts awing Ghder the

Mafch 23 Invoice. For ine’ 'purpuses of esablishing a costructive - trust, Stnwing's payment of
$2,685,43558 it addition th Sunwing's application of the Credit Noté is no different than if Sunwing had
paid $2,805,045:44 In ¢ash. *

Thérefore, it is Sunwing's’ posilion that the. March 26 lvoics was' paid in full, in fe amount of
$2,444,083.04.

Reguested Rémedy

We Hereby request that the:Recéiver pay over $3,513,450.08 fo Sunwing forthwith. This amount reflects the
paymiants-made by Sumwing on accotnt of flights that were.not provided, specificallys (i) the portion of the
paymment made o acsount of the March 17 Invoice that is atiributable to flights scheduled Marsh 31 to
Apdl 2, 2010, being $1,064,367.04; and: (i) the payment made on account of the Mearch 23 Invoice,

atribuizble to fights scheduled April 31 April 8, 2010, being $2,449,083.04.

We note that this $3,513:450.08 requested is duplicative of the $2,328,473.00 (being the. Trust Monies)

requested in Part 2 of this letter, whictr.are. subject to both an actual Trust; as discussed in Part 2 of His
letfer. and fo a constructive frust, as discussed in this Part 3.

MOWTREAL  OiTAWA  JORDRNTO  balGaRy  VANCODVER
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4 Quistelose Trust: Third Party Payments = Unknown Quantum

In addition fo the prepayments mads under the: Commeréfal Agreement and the Chiarter Agreements in
respect of flights o b provided by Sk senvice, ‘Sunwing also provided subsiantial paymenhis o Skyservice;
at Skyservice's explicit fequest, to be pald overby Skysendes. fo spedific. third parties. In Hils ragard; the

foflowing paymehts (the “Sunwing Third Party. Paym e O s 1 Siyeanics on B
following specified dateés; »

Trtefided Third Party | Amournit of Payment | Date Paid
.. .. Payee U N
GTAA T |'sereboo_ . |October 22,2009
fperalol. 400,000 | November25, 2009
Sefvisair dsposit Tesoo000: Detember 23, 2008
Totirist Cards (CAM) $237.000° Ootaber 9, 2009
Towist Gards (US) | US§213,600 October.9, 2009

ps demonstated by the aifached vorespondenee between Skyservice and Sunwing, gach of the abigye
payments were made by Sunwing fora specific purpose, which puipose was explicitly set out i the raquest

from Skysenvice. Skyseivice therefore fiad nofice of such purpose; and he puipose was aburdantly clear
: 1 ' ’ 111 the atiachéd

the Thoreywas 1o be paid over fo the sgec;iﬁ_e:d:4 rd party. 1t can fuiffierimiele ba_gg’tﬁéged from the s
corresporidence that fhe intention of the parfies was for Skyservice to held the Sunwing Third Party

Payments. and apply them onlyio the specifiedt third party debls “or obligations: for whichi they were
reqiiested. Purpess of payment, knowledge of_ stich purpbse by the recipient-and an frntention that the

mohey. be used only for.such purpose are e three reguirements for a quistolose trust, and the Suinwing
Third Party Paymerits were “herefore subject to. a guisteloss: tust immediglely Upon: their delivery to
Skyservice.

We understand.fror your lefter of Decsrriber 7, 2010; at Skyssrvice made paymerit to the Infended Thifd
Paily Payees listed above in amounis i expess of i€ amourt of the Sunwing Third Parly Paymignts within
5 reasorable fime Sier e amounts were received by Skyservice from Sunwing.

iri addition to-the Surwing Third Parly Payments, we assuméthat Skysarvice received funds:for the pumpose
of raking payments 1o the Intended Third Rarfy Payees listed shove from partigs other than Sunwing,
indluding ffom Thomas Cook {ifie *Other Third Party Paymients?). To the extent that Skysenvice failed to
oy the st of such Other Third Parly Paymenits.and the Sunwing Third Party Payments fo the ihird parfies
for Whom- they were i . some’ or all of the firipald amounts are feld by Skyservics i trust, and
Suhwing's portios thefeof 18 isreby requested by Sunding. Sunwing Is hot able {o quantify this.claim atthis
frne Bostise AhE Aot o e claim i dependant Usohfecords of Skysenvies revealingdhe amaunt ofthe.
Third Party Payrtiefits isteived by Skysérvice. Sudh information is sotavaiizble i Sunwing; however, we
ist it is avaniable to.the Reckiver and hereby request ffie detalls theteof. '

v

* See, Jor exampl verMaple Bay Invesimenfe Lt Re. 2040 GarswallBG 726 (B:6.5.C.), which reviewsdiie
Sanadian jofisprudenceon quiisicioss fusts generafly.
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i addition, {0 the extert:that Skyservice has received or is owed a refund fiom the Intended Third Party
Payeas o account of the Sunwing Thmi Party Payments made by Suhwing to Skysemce arnd thereafter
paid by Skyservice to the Intended Third Party Payes; the portion of sueh Stunwing Third Party. Payments
'efuncied is keld by Skyservice ip frusk; and is bereby requested By Smwmg Suriwing Is-not dblétd quantify
this claim at this time because ihe amount of the clatm Is dependeﬁt upcm records of Skysewvice reveahng
the amount of the refurzds ff any. Such information s not available o Sunwing: boweéver; we trust it is
available tothe Recelver and hereby requestihe detalls thereof

=

a. Damsges Claim

in our letless to you dated i'v?ay 12, 2010 and-Aped 2, 2010 wherein we assert.certain ;mancrai and trust
claims on behalf of Sur}wmg, claimns for 5 anid darfiages, mclucnng costs of rep!aomg flight services,
inventory. wite-offs, customer proteclion and cofripendation and loss of revenues 'were ingluded. Our May
12, 2010 letter estimated thesg claims © be CDN$4,800,000, and they have sinceg been detamiined fo
substanfially éxceed that amount as.56t ut in e proci of dlaim filsd with the Receiver on behalf of Sunwing
o August 27, 2610 (the "Proof’ st Claim™).

Without firaiting the dlafms made in this-letfer, arid without prejudice fo any%hmg in the Proof of Claim, we
wish to clarify Sunwing doeés net claifn. a trustwith rvspect to thase miscellansots danisges and costs,
gxcept to the extent thefe is any overap betweeén the démages and the-frust claims set outin this lefter, in
which case Sunwing.assets its krust claimin fuil overany overlapping amotint.

5. Detefmination.of Trust Claim

We understand thatihe: Recelver may seek the assistance of the SupeiionCotrt of Justice in dater*mmng
ounwmg s trust claim. Sunwmg does nof ObjECt o -the inclusien of this lefief and it$attachments and it any
materials fled by the Recsiver with the Court for that purpose, arid résenvés the right to include this jetter
and its attachments n any responding materials fled by Sunwing..

The facts unde'tylrg Sunving's elair donot appearfo-be maferazly indispute.. We frust thatin the event
the Recemer seeks the Court'sassistance fo deferming Sunwing's claim, we'will be given an epportunity to

dﬂveiop ah agreed statement of facis 10 ex;aecﬁta and focus any issue that may rerdain following yout
censideration of this lelter.

Please do not hesiiale tb-cantact e sholld you have any questions,

Youts very fuly, -

Staven J; Welsz

124347333
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Jolanta Bialy

Frome Peroy Gsara ﬁ’ﬂ Cyara@%fsmce goid]

Senty Wesinesdal, Cotsber 7, 2009 3723 PM

For Jolania Blaly

Ggi Barbaka Sprek

Subject RE- Skyservice Aldines - Air Carien Ssourity Deposil Or Prepayment Réquirement

Hi sglanta

As permy emailin. Anras, Gias raqmrEs éppasntawd r*rapa,nnanf for AR and fanding feass 6‘1‘3 pag. We have
o prspay‘.%a d‘ys AIFand 15 days; or Flanding fEﬂs Pie:;sa arrarge to transfar this fimds by 22 Octt}ber as
need to pay by 5™ octdher.

Thanks ih advarice forall your help.

Peicy Gyard , CGA, CPA
Contraller

7 Sheyserwice

31 Fasken Drive
Tormiits, Ohfsre MV 1KE:
phong: | {(415Y 57%5879
Faxi (416) 6795913
Eqrafl: perty c;yara@skvsmice Ot

F Pleste Fobdisr B environmesit belory p:mﬁng this eresl

NOHCEOE CORFIDENTIARTY: THs teralis tended Torthi e ofthe fnctividos{ th vt s Sddressed and mei oatEn
Infirmmtion. &mtspnﬁzgeé, ‘proprigtary, teafidentisl end’ wcamp‘:fma discionre, Iyt are not the inferded 'E:xp}ent arthe person
] daEijzmg me mztanal tn ﬁ*&mt;-:zd,d recpxent, ';'Df.{Bre naﬁﬁeé tnatdss-m ; d’xsm‘buton or mpaang orh‘r.s

T Kelania Bialy
Ce: Barbara. Syrek
Sub;ed:: PN Shyservite fdriines —Alr Carier Sa:um“ty Depgsit Or Prepaymient Requifetnent:

HelloJolanta

Atta Hed please: find's fetter from GTAA which states that .hay W eqqmng adegosit for AIF “apd %andlrg fees..
AsyiE dop't trave, awﬂpemtmns ih the surhmer, this wifl not sifact you bt justwanted @ inform | You that wi
Wil feed some Kigdl 6F deposit fdm you fn the winter season, Amoint to be determined based ori the sthedule:
Plesse letie lapw iFyoly have any guestiohs or concerhs

Thanks

Percy Gyara R4, P
EonmoliEr .

& Slyseruize.



ETAA

Grasdar forofite Akports Authorily

Narch 20, 2605 y Bmmce
Sena Baul, CGA
Percy Gyara aniger, A:raﬁnﬁé}g@péraﬁom
Si;ysemce Vira Afdnes The Tol:
Eask»ﬂDme Fa:célé.??ésssl
'l'omn‘o [ai MQW X6

Dear Lffr. Cyara:

Res Tornndn Peason Infernafigpel Alrporf
Finaricial Secutity for Afrport Frprovement Fess and Aeronizuiical Fees.

The, Greater Toronfa Azpoﬁs Anthority (GTAAY it consuitation with the Afr Carder
Consultafive Comumittee (ACC) at Tronko Pearson’ tgmiatiopal Afrport {"'{omnto
Peatson”) i droplefienting hew’ Bnandial secrrity rquirements . respect o
mtpmvem.n’: foss (SATET), Tanding fiesand general fermiral chimrges {alt siach fees 2nd
chatgss ate caLectruely fifarrad ko 45, fhé "Feds”) to rediice the manma] sk to-the
GTAA =nd to e ait Cariacs pperating 2t Toronis - “Pearsor. Attached fur” yoix

faformation §s a esttract fomi the Muites of the ACC miketing held on February 24,
2008 pelaing to this maties.

The Sfizndial secirity borisists' of e afr carvivts elther Prepaymg Ay E....»;’IL&{’E of the Fees
or providing a secrmity deposit to. the GTAA. Fach afr carger aparatmo' at Toronfe
Pearson oust: a&xer Drepa yan timate of the Fees: for each paymertpetiod; or provide:
chedidle "A" £ tp. s Igtter descrfes the prepayinenk and
seciirity deposit recmrements i dmbee demdl. Alr sarriecs providing Secuity’ deposits
riay provide the reqmreﬁ amomtby a lettet of credit or'cash, Ora combitdtion of letier
of credivand cash, The GTAA will pay ieteston the cash portion of a secutity-dEposit
as provided in the-atiached Sc:edula ¥A%, We msk that you complete the atiached

Schedule “A” {indicate & -opiion you have sz[Ec‘ceti with a check mark) and et ftto
the GTAA by Spul 30,2009,

 Initially, after the GTAA séctives the compleizd Schedite A7 from the alr.tamier, e
GTAA will deterning and advise fhe afr. caxtier of the actual prepaymeht ammmt of
security deptsit, 25 applicable, based ofi #s dnticpated summer 2003
schediile, The GTAA may revise the applicible Pmpay“'xent amonnt Or sedisty-deposit
froirs Sooie o Hime depm&mrr onhangesin e air carfier’s operstional st stheduds,

Gmatar‘n:mntoﬁupum;\u;hcmy

¥ Wi v‘e,;z' i
Tarante Pasrson intematlans] Alpen 3
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Wandi 20, 20!39
Pag# 2of3

I is irhportant o mote the following dafes wheh the financial securify requirements
Becomie efféctve:

A,  Prepaymient afFées

For aiv cartists prepaying: the Fees, the frst prepaymenitis du b May 25, 2005, With
rspect o ATF, the first prepayment amignt covers tié geriod funé 1 ~June 30, 2003 ami
for Tanding fees and genetal teyrinal chatges e frst yze_paynmt amount covers the
period Rme 1+ fune 15,2009, Thereafter, the | prepéyrnents are dhre five: {5} busmess days
before each sticsstive 30 day perind for ATF and 15 day pevied for Janding fees and
general tarmral chatfes:

B Seturity Deposit

For afr cartiers paym Secrrity deposits (ethat} ter of credit, rash, o combinetor); the
GTAA myust receive the applicable amomnt by May 29, 2008

An afr carrier may request ty switch frozn prepayment to p“‘ovlémg & shturity deposit,
snd. ’vzce versa; onte per caléndar year. If the GTAA apprives such myrestitvill inform
the air carrier of the amiofd® of the prepayment o se; ity depostt; a5 appi.cabla.
However, at a1l fhmies the alf carrier sk eitherbe prepaying the Fees or have provided
asebagdty. e:hayosztm the GTAA,

Shcmlc{ ymz bave any gnfsuem or require claxfication please contact Testsa Fielding at

GilendBetl, CGA
Manager, Acchunting Opérations

c Jadide Smiglen —~Bkyseryice
Larry Shack - Skeyservice
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S¢hedils “47

A3y Carder

Aeronaitical Reverde (Ezmrimg-E ges and General Terininal Charges)

o A‘  Deisils’ " Tudicats Dpio.
Selected
1 Sﬁﬁmf;?‘ Depgsjrf. ' 5y
{2} Cash Deposit |
(b) Letter of Credit, R
2 Prepayment!™ 15 days
ATE Teverie
O;)&gn Frme s e Details Iﬂﬁ@f&@?ﬁon
Selected
p Semmtyi)apag;,t T SQdays
{q) Cs;hgapas‘tﬁ - -
{b) Latter of Credit - % daps
3. Prepayment™ Tag éays

"Based on the dverage daily fm:eastaa adnrliy for each seasoin: Winiter (Novambis | It Mawh
81) and Summer (April1 fo Ociober 81). ThelGTAA may revise the prepéyment
sacrily deposit if there are-changes i the & fairier’s forecasted opesativnal activity.
*GTAA pay iterestas. ser by the 180 day CIBC Bank depositrate

** Cairier Pays an eSfimate of the adionantical activity 5 business days prior to the
aciyily péried and balance of nyoice within 30 days of invoice datg. The GTAA will
pmodzcally revisiy and fecontile Actisl flight gperations =t Tafontd Peazson with fhe
Drepaysent afmounts and secarity depaslt and reserves the rght fo charige the
prepaymoent amotings and setm:z!y dapcmt attordingly.

N R e B i £ens 3



Jolgnta Bialy

From: Joilsnits Bialy

Senis Weriday, November 23, 2008 2:58 M

Tor Porey Gyars

Cer Abdu} Khér: Deborah D'SouZa; Siulia Geract
Subfect RE: fmperial Oil. gepusit

Hellp Persy,

4

i2ask notg that we will pravideyou with $7.4m Cad funtls to cover 1mper*ai Qil Deposit for WOS/10 sedson o Nov 25,
Thanks: Jolanta -

Fromt, pParcy Gyara i
Sentz Thﬂrsday, Novembier
To: Jofanta Blaly.

Subject: Imperial G depcalt

”ercy_dG‘,fara@Skys&mc&cmm}
T2, 2009 2533 PV

Hi folantz
| Have'to provide this: &Dposn‘. on'or befote. 3™ Nov. Can you pleass trapsfer USS Z_zM being your porton of the deposts
¢ 26™ Nov so that | have ehough tufriafouiid time.

Thanks

Percy Gyarat, CBA-CPA
Contralier

7 Sloyservize

31 Fagken Dnva

fax: {415} 6785913
E-mailz perey qyarafﬁshfsemra.mm

cividiua] to etioen 155 adidressed a0 ey contal informatian tat i

Srdatary; e, IF yiois dre rint the Intendad m;amrorrhepmms itz for defveiing fe
m‘é’ma‘. to; 872 JP?EB&’E{ mp}_rxt, ymx re: notffied Jisemingtion, thshribxiion or copylag of tis commanicabon is smcﬁy prohiiitad. I‘vuu hav'e
recelved Bils thmmitinication i} iy pledsd mniadt thezender immedistdly via emelt end destray fhis mpssatie acrdingly.



Ju}ania Bialy

s—ram. Pe.cvaara {Percy Gyara@Skyserviceoim]
Sarrt: Vi , Decambur?.‘i PON9 1208 FPM

Foi- Jolents Bigly

Subject Bagost for Servisalr

Hisolants’

as Hisenssed can  you pleasy, tramsier $3050K 25 deposit by thisWednssday.  wil If tetuirn the depastat the end of our
winter fiying possibly in'the ff it week of Mayio.

Thanks

7 Skyservice

31 Fasken Drive

Terontd, Onlaiio MOW 1K6

Phiariet (416) 579—5&79

Faxs (416} 679-5913

Emafly pary QVEYB@S,RVS&MC&CGTG

P Plesse consdder te srivionmentbafore prititing B eniall
NDTICE OFCOMHB”W}’EMBT‘T:smmnaI s :ntandad for ti:aus& of tﬁo mﬁwduai ts vﬂmm itis addzasad und vieky Corfiain hmﬂon &atis
° e . i )

intended ra:m:znt, you. e nahﬁ:d ma st*'bubomrmm o

ma 7, got bitrd Ifysu have
receivad Bis commmicition iy eribr, pleice contact the séndér immedlatelyada e-miiland fes



Jolanta Bialy:

From: Perey Gyara[Pefey Gyara@Shysarvice.com}
Senfs YWednsbday, Olﬁ@b&r? 2OBG 504 P

ol Jolanta Blaly

Cex Barbara Syrel

Subijeck Tourlst Caiti Deposh

Hijolahia

Weneed to plste the order for Tour| ist card for the upcorming Sedsdn vhd Wokld request te foliowing degasit from you
as sogn Bs possible.

€S- 237,000
Uss - 213,000"

Pladise fetrize know orice the vansfer 6f funds ke place.

Thanks

Percy Gyara , CGA, CPA
Controller

Ekgcawwe

Afetine

31 Fasken Drive
Torais Ontana Mow 16
Phcrz& {415) 67“—3879

Enails D8y mtara@si'ysawim com

o iease comider the w—mrnsnt befsre printing ils emal
HDIELT:B»—%ZOHFIBE&TIALHY’MS mtzrat i zn‘csndﬁd Bt sz of
pabd,

nated it dianiaion, desbuion orch

e X .Jy
> sendSc mmeriutely vis $6El ang d.s‘«.rw)’ measaé atidingly.

e



This is Exhibit “C” referred to in
the Affidavit of
Mark Williams

sworn before me this /% _/{_day of October, 2011

/%L /L/wmm/

Cofomis§ictier of Oaths

VLADIMIR SHATIRYAN
A COMMISSIONER, ETC.,
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO,
WHILE A STUDENT-AT-LAW..
EXPIRES MAY 10, 2013,




afrlines Invoice Number REV-005130
31 Fasken Drive Date 372010
Etobicoke Ontario MSW 1K6 INVOICE Payment Terms  NETO
CANADA . Customer iD SIGVAC1C

Signature Vacations - Revenue

1685 Tech Ave
Mississauga ON  L4W 0A7

G.S.T. Reglsiration: 13628 1458 RTG002
H.S.T. Registration: 13529 1458 RT0002
Q.S8.T. Registration: 1012236286 TQO0O1

Attention: Susana McCullough

Description GQuantify Amount

Flights for tha period of Mar 27 - Apr 2, 2010 1 ; $3,168,731.34
This Invoice includes meals for $13,237.68

Thank you for choosing Skyservice Alriines Subtotal $3,189,731.34
GST - 5000
) ) TOTAL - CAD £3,189,731.34
Any questions or concerns, please call:
Shavir Mistry : Please make cheques payable to Skyservice Alffines Inc.
Phone: {416) 679 5883 Wire ransfer funds to: o/o HSBC Bank Canada :
—— Entheshavicmisty@shysevivetonT—— === 885 West Ceargla-Sireel-Suile200-Vansouver-BEMEC36—

- e SRy




ia@ig

airlines CreditNote No.  REVCRD-001472
- Date 3/23/2010

Etobicoke Ontario MSW 1K CREDIT NOTE l§ yment Terms
CANADA - \_F_//Cj:llstomer D SIGVACIC

Slynature Vacations - Revenue

16885 Tech Ave
Mississauga ON L4W 0A7

31 Fasken Drive

G.S.7. Registration: 13529 1458 RT0002
H.S.T. Registration: 13528 1458 RT0002
Q.S.7. Reglstration: 1012236286 TQO001

Attention: Susana WMcCullough

Dascription Quanfity Amount

Credit for YYZ-GUN-YYZ flights on Mar 25 & Apr 2, 2010 . 100 11060055
neade 46 59,301.45
b A 5450430

Tharnik you for choosing Skyservice Alrlines Subtotal $119,608.86
. G5TF 50.00
TOTAL CAD $119,609.86
Any guestlons or concerns, please call: ]
Shavir Mistry Please make chegues payable to Skyservice Airlines Inc.
Phone: (416) 673 5883 Wire transfer funds to: /o HSBGC Bank Canada
Ernzil ; shavlr_mistry@skysenice. com 885 Wes! Georgia Streef, Suite 200, Vancouver, B.G.. V8G 361

= I Pk L
TTOnSIE 62T U S 688 T
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airiines Invoice Number REV-005146
31 Fasken Drive Date 3/23/2010
"Etobicoke Ontario MBW 1KE6 INVOICE Payment Terms  NETO
CANADA Cusfomer ID SIGVACHC
Signature Vacations - Revent}e
) 3.5.7. Registration: 13528 1458 RT0002
1885 Tech Ave H.ST.Registraion: 13529 1458 RT0002
Mississauga ON  L4AW 0A7 Q.ST. Registration: 1012236286 TQO001
Attenfion: Susana MoCullough
Descriptior{ Quanfity Amount
Fiights for the period of Apr 3 -8, 2010 1 $2,449,083.04
This invoice Includes meals for $14,770.73
Thank you for choosing Skyservice Airlines Subtofa $2,449,083.04
GST $0.00
TOTAL  CAD $2,449,083.04

Any questions or concerns, please call:

Shavlr Mistry
Phone: (416) 679 5893
Fmail - shawir mistry@s! veervice £nm

Please make chegues payable {o Skysenvice Alrlines Inc.
Wire transfer funds lo: ¢/o HSBC Bank Ganada
B85 West Georgla Siresf, Sulle 200, Vancouver, BC V6C 3G1

ol (3T =Tatedat
PRI b (Dt

=AesounE24FS88-684
N Toom o aan TTAVA T T ot




This is Exhibit “D” referred to in
the Affidavit of
Mark Williams

sworn before me this //67/ day of October, 2011

B it i

Confmissioner of O%Hs

' o

HILE A STUDENT. g0
T-AT-

YPIRES May 10, 30714




CHARTER TRANSPORIEZTION AGREDM

TYPR OF OHARTER: ABC/ITC AIDCHAFY: A320 OONURACT NG, FC. GO 3074
SEATING CADALITY: 180
This Bgraement made this 25th DY 05‘ January, 201¢
DETWEER  Skyservice divliines Inc,
{hereinafter callsd "Carzier¥)
aND Pirst Cholee Capada Ine./ Premiey Cholx Canada Inc., 1685 Tech Bve Unil 302,
Wissigsauga, Ontarig )
{ereinafier called "Chartersr¥} {Name & Address of Charterer)

WHRREAS the Carriey shall provide asd the Chartersr zhaill hire aireraft with ovew, zs hereinafrer
degeribed, in accordance with and subject to the tarms and conditions of this Agreemenk, and any
ab};}ﬁindices hereto, ali of which shall be goveznad by the applicable tariffs of the Cakrier filed
rsuant bo law ":t?l the- Canadian Traznsportation Awsncy, the Aercnautics Ast, the Canada

‘ranspotiation Act and other regulations pertinent thersto.
HOY TRERESORE In considerstion of the smutusl covehsnts hereinafier set ferth, {he parties hereto
agrovt
TATES CRIBIN DESTINATIONS |  TRAFFIC LIVE/FERRY CONTRACTED

- : e sToES SEATS

2/5/201C Y7 con T

TO | {SBE FLIGHT ;| SCHEDULE}
4/23/261D

SF‘ ANGEMENTS/REMARKS
EAN“A‘IQ‘{Y CL*&.STTI{}N TO PR INCLUDED 1N

This sentract is mads subject to the Ledme and conditions stabed in ssotion 43(3),and section 51,
55, 58; 57, 5% of Tha Air Transportation Regulaticng. This contrackt is alss subjsct to approval from
Foreign Tivil Aviation. This agreemenit is pursuvant to existing Tariff CTA {(A) No.3 as varied by CFA
order Wo. 2000-2a-158 dated May 12, 2000. Payment for each rotation will be payazble [7) days priox to

dapartitss. .

his Agrsement shall be ths iaws of Canada

ek

OF BEHALE OF THE OAPRIER ON BEHALE OF T ? CHAPZRRER
%

STGHARORE SIGHATURE

tisrt spd Cperations
eminr Chnie Canada Iac.




CONTRACT NG, ¥C LUN #3074

APPENDIX HAY
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SKYBERVICE AIRLINES LTD
CHARTER TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT {SCHEDULE A

Cardract & __FCLUN #3074 Chatter Typet ABCHITG
Roulire:  YYZIGURIYYZ Pay of Cperation; Frdays
_ # seats contracied
Date’ Fight ltinerary 7 T FROTATION
S5Feb-10 YYZICUN 150 80 1
65Feb-10 CUNYYZ 180 189
12.Feb-10 YYZICUN 184 180 %
12:-Feb-ig CUNIYYZ 180 180
18Fep-10 CYHCUN 136 180 t
18-Feb-10 CUNIYYZ 120 150
2B6-Feb-10 NYZICUN 85 30 4
26-Fet-10 CANYYZ 1480 B0
U5HariD YYZCUN 180 pei 1
5-Maei0 CARYYZ 180 189
1234210 YYZICUN RS 140 4
12-Mar-10 LuYYzZ 180 150 .
19-4ar-10 YYZICUN 180 184 %
19-4lar-10 CUNAYYZ 58 180 .
26-Mar-10 YYacus 184 180 i
26-3ar-10 CUNIYZ 188 330
LF-Apr-18 YYZICUN 186 180 1
G2-Fpr-18 LUNYYZ 180 480
H9-April YYZICUN 189 480 4
08-Apr-10 CUNIYYZ 186 80
16:Ap-10  YYZICUN 186 120 %
16-Apr-10 CUNYYZ ige 180
23-Apr-10 YYZIOUK 188 180 1
23-Ape-10 CUNWYZ 130 18
iz
Proposed Arrivel and Depwbire Times ]
F2b DS - Apr 23710 SEAT ALLOTATION: ABC: 2D
[E243 180
53074 YYZ OBZG TOTAL: 180
cul 0930
533075 CUN 1026
Yz 1508

Page 1



CHARTER TRAMNSPORTATION AGREEMENT -- SCHEDULE B

CHARTSRER: First Choice Capada Inc./ Premfer Choix Canada Ing, CONTRACT NO.: FC CUN
#3074

CALCUIATION OF CHARTER PRICHE

o
]
m
fa
i
£
w
ol
W

ARI

R

CTA NO.L Pageis) 86 {RBCY 28 {378} 180 {2/5/2010T0 4/2372014]
37 {ABC} {ITC) { 7o }
24 {ABC {180} { To }

IVE:
Ao TRES

ey
Lot
o
o
b
Mt
H
.
fit
{i
]

SEAT ALLOCATION:

ROTATIONS
x 7o -
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Ceurt File No. 10-Cl.~

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

iN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF SKYSERVICE AIRLINES INC.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REPORT TO THE COURT
SUBMITTED BY FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC.
IN ITS CAPACITY AS PROPOSED RECEIVER

INTRODUCTION

1. FT1 Consulting Canada Inc. (“FTT” or the “Propesed Receiver”) has been
informed that Thomas Cook Canada Inc. (“TCCY’ or the “Applicant”) inteads to
make an application under 5. 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act
“BIA™) and s.101 of the Courts of Justice Act for an order {the “Order”)
appointing FTI as receiver (the “Receiver”) of Skyservice Airlines Inc.
(“Skyservice” or the “Company”™). The proceedings to be commenced by the

Applicant will be referred to herein as the “Receivership Proceedings™.

2. FTI is a licensed trustee within the meaning of section 2 of the BIA. FII

Consulting has provided its consent to act as Receiver {consent is attached as

Appendix “A”).
3. The purpose of this report is to inform the Court on the following;

s Relevant background information on Skyservice;

s Ap independent review of the security held by TCCI and Gibralt Capital
Corporation, the indirect controlling shareholder of Skyservice
{“Gib;{'a}f’);




Lh

+ The Proposed Receiver’s conclusions.

In preparing this report, the Proposed Receiver has reiled upon unaudited
financial information of the Company, the Company’s books and records, certain
financial information prepared by the Company and discussions with the
Company’s management. The Proposed Receiver has not audited, reviewed or
otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information.
Accordingly, the Proposed Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of
assurance’ on the information contained in this report or relied on in its
preparation. Future orfented financial information reported or relied on in
preparing this report is based on management’s assumptions regarding future

events; actual results may vary from forecast and sach variations may be material.

Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts contained herein are expressed in
Canadian Dollars. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein bave the
meanings defined in the affidavit of Karim Nensi of Thomas Cook, sworn March
30, 2010, and filed in support of the application for the Order (the “Nensi
Affidavit™).

RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION
6.

Skyservice operates chartered aircraft services to various destinations in Canada,

the United States, the Caribbean, Mexico and Europe.

Skyservice is a wholly-owned subsidiary of 6761551 Canada Inc. which in tumn is

94% owned by Gibralt, 2 Vancouver-based private equity investment company.

As of March 31, 2010, the Company employs 1,088 employees, the majority of
which are located in Mississauga, Ontario. Of the 1,088 employees,

approximately 74% are unionized.

The table below shows the breakdown of headcount by location of their

permanent residence:



10.

11.

12.

Ontario T si3 255 768

Quebec 62 6 68
Manitoba 52 6 38
Alberta 806 i1 91
British

Columbiza 63 5 68
Saskatchewan 33 0 33
Florida 2 0 2
Total 805 283 1,088

Skyservice’s management (“Management”) has advised that all employees have
been paid for services performed through to March 31, 2010 including all wages

owing as well as any outstanding vacation pay accrued as of that date.

Approximately fifty Skyservice employees are currently locaied outside- of
Canada. All are Canadian citizens working temporarily outside of Canada. The
majority of these. employees hold open return tickets. However, some do not.
Accordingly, the proposed Order before this Honourable Court contemnplates
allowing the Receiver fo fund the costs incurred by such employees in retirning

1o Canada, It is estimated that these costs will total approximately $50,000.

Skyservice owns an office building at 31 Fasken Drive, Toronto, Ontario.
Additionally, it owns two hangars adjacent to the Pearson International Afrport.
The Company leases maintenance and warehousing facilities at 7611 Bath Road,
Mississauga, Ontario and at Pearson International Airport. Outside of the Greater
Toronto Area, Skyservice leases office space in the Montreal airport and leases
maintenance space at the following airports: Montreal, Ottawa, Winnipeg,

Calgary, Edmonton, Vancouver and Saskatoon.
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13, The Company derives approximately 98% of ifs revenues from its two Jargest
customers, TCCI and TUI Travel PLC (“TUI”), operating through their
subsidiaries Signature Vacations (“Signature”) and Sanquest respectively.

14.  The Company owns 100% of a subsidiary in the United Kingdom. Management
hag informed us that the only asset of this subsidiary is a bask account with a
current balance of approximately $5,000.

FTT’s ROLE

15.  On January 22, 2010, FT1 was engaged to perform, among other things, weekly

cash flow and payables reporting fo the original Lenders. On February 19, 2010,
FTI began providing weekly cash flow and payables reporting directly to TCCI,
- subsequent o the purchase by TCCI of the remaining secared debt of the Semior
Lenders. In accordance with the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement,
Skyservice was required to retain FT1 to monitor the cash and payables position
of the Company. FTI did not participate in any negotiations with creditors or

customers throughout its engagement.

DETERIORATION OF BUSINESS

16.

i7.

In September 2009, TUI acquired a 25 percent voting interest and 49 percent

equity stake in Senwing, a compefing charter airline. Subsequent to the

acquisition, TUT informed the Company that it wouald be transferring its Signature

flights to Sunwing oace the early termination date of October 31, 2012 was

reached. The current contract between Skyservice and TUI eads October 31,
- 2013,

Management has advised that, with the prospective loss of TUI's business the
Company’s cost structire is unsustainable and would need to change significantly
in order to meet TCCI cost requirements. Without either TUI or TCCI business,
or the business of replacement tour operators (which business has not been

sourced), Skyservice is unable to continue operations.



Bemand for Repayments

18.

19,

On March 30, 2010, Gibralt issued a démand for repayment of the Gibralt secured
debt. We are advised that a payment has been made to Gibralt in accordance with
this demand in the amount of approximately $7.1 million. In addition
approximately $1.6 million which has been held by a law firm was released to
Gibralt under the terms of a forbearance agreement between the Company and its

original Lenders.

On March 30, 2010, TCCI issued a demand for repayment of the TCCI secured
debt. The Company has not made any repayments in response to the demand for
payment.

THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION

An Orderly Shutdown

20.

21.

22.

Due to the fact that Skyservice is ultimately expected to lose both of its major
customers which have accounted historically for 98% of their revenue and the
recent demands by Gibralt and TCCI, Skyservice will not be able to both repay

the Secured Debt and costinue operations.

A court appointed Receiver is proposed in order to ensure an orderly wind-down
of Skyservice’s business, to allow for an orderly realization on its assets for the

benefit of its creditors and to protect the interest its stakeholders,

The Receiver will terminate the majority of the employees on behalf of
Skyservice. The Proposed Receiver plansto have approximately fifty employees
continue their cmployment with Skyservice for an interim period in order to assist

in the winding up of the business.



TRAVEL DISRUPTION

23.  The Proposed Receiver has been informed by TCCI that all TCCI travel from
April I* onwards has been rescheduled to other aircraft. The Proposed Receiver
does not believe that TUT travel has been rescheduled yet as they miay not have
prepared for the potential of Skyservice ceasing operations. TUI has the
following flights scheduled over the next week, the number of passengers is

Management’s estimation; exact numbers are not available at this time;

s  March 31% 1 flight 190 people outbound 180 people inbound
e April 1% 5 flights 970 people outbound 970 people inbound
o April 2 6 flights 1200 people outbound 1200 people inbound
o April 3% 9 flights 1800 people cutbound 1800 people inbound
o April 4® 7 flights 1400 people outhound 1400 people inbound
‘e Aprit 5" 6 flights 1200 people outbound 1200 people inbound
o April 6” 3 flights 600 people outbound 600 people inbound

24. It is the Proposed Receiver’s understanding that & tour operator such as TUI or
TCCI that meets the definitions of “travel wholesaler” or “fravel agent” under the
Travel Industry Act (Ontatio) is required to pay the costs of &ip completion for
customers who have purchased their trip through an Ontario trave] agency and
whose travels cannot be completed. Accordingly, although some passengers may
be subject to inconvenience, none should be stranded outside of Canada, or be
forced to forego their vacation plans without access to compensation, Or

alternative vacation arrangements.




SECURITY REVIEW

25.

26.

As indicated in the Nensi Affidavit, registrations against Skyservice pursuant to
personal property security legislation across Capada ("PPSA Legislation”™) are

very extensive.

Subject to the discussion below, the Proposed Receiver has not reviewed the
security or other agreements subject to such registrations or any of the underlying
transactions, but would do so in the ordinary course of the receivership fo the

extent if became necessary or appropriate to 4o so.

{A)Thomas Cook Security

27.

The Proposed Receiver was provided with copies of various security and other
agreements in respect of the secured claims of TCCI that it acquired from Roynat
Inc., as agent (the “Original Agent”) for certain lenders (the “Original Lenders™)
pursuant to an assignment and assumption agreertent dated as of February 12,

2010 (the “Assignment Agreement”),

The Proposed Receiver's counsel has reviewed certain of those security

agreements, including:

(a) A general security agreement dated October 19, 2007 between 2
nredecessor of Skyservice and the Original Agent (the “Thomas Cook
GSA™), which, among other things, provides for the grant of a security
interest in all of the property of Skyservice, real and personal, as
secutity for all present and future obligations of Skyservice owing to
the Original Lenders;



®
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(d)
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A debenture dated October 19, 2007 granted by a predecessor of
Skyservice in favour of the Original Agent (the “Office Building
Debenture™) which, dmong other things, provides for the grant of a
charge and morigage over all owned and after acquired real and
leasehold property of Skysérvice, iréciﬁéiﬂg the real property
municipally known as 31 Fasken Drive, Torosto (but specifically
excluding the leasehold property located at 6932 Vanguard Drive,
Mississauga, Hangers 6 and 6A at Pearson International Airport) (the
“Office Building and Other iands”), as security for all present and

future obligations of Skyservice owing to the Original Lenders;

A debenture dated October 19, 2007 grasted by a predecessor of
Skyservice in favour of the Original Agent (the “Hangar Debenture™)
which, among other things, provides for the gmnt. of a charge and
mortgage over the leasehold property and all buildings, erections,
fixed machinery and fixed equipment at the property municipally
known as 6932 Vangaard Drive, Mississanga (which includes Hangers
6 and 6A at Pearson Interpational Airport) (the “Hangar Lands”), as
security for all present and future obligations of Skyservice owing 0

the Original Lenders;

A tri-party agreement dated October 19, 2007 among Greater Toronto
Airports Authority (“GTAA”), a predecessor of Skyservice and the
Original Agent (“Tri-Party Agreement”) in respect of the consent by
the GTAA and other agreements relating to the charge of the GTAA
Lease dated November 1, 2000 (the “GTAA Lease™) pursuant to the
Hangar Debenture;



(e) An acknowledgement and confirmation agreement dated October 19,
2007 given by Skyservice (as successor by amalgamation) to the
Original Agent whereby Skyservice ratified, confirmed, acknowledged
and agreed to be bound by all obligations, indebtedness and Labilities
of the grants of security made by its predecessors, being Skyservice
Adrtines Inc. and 6756140 Canada Inc.

29.  The Proposed Receiver's counsel has confirmed to the Proposed Receiver that,
subject o customary opinion assumptions and gualifications (including with
respect to the existence and validity of the debt secured by the security and with

respect to preferences and other forms of impeachable transactions):
P _ )

(@) The Thomas Cook GSA is properly registered in Ontario, British
Columbia and Alberta pursuant to the applicable PPSA Legisiation,
creates a valid security interest in the personal property of Skyservice
located in those provinces and is enforceable against Skyservice under
Ontario law (the law stated to be goveming law of the Thomas Cook
GSA); and

(b)  The Office Building Debenture creates a valid charge of Skyservice's
interest in the Office Building and Other Lands in favour of TCCI and is

enforceable against Skyservice under Ontario law.

30.  The Proposed Recciver’s counsel is still reviewing the Hangar Debenture and
related documents. The Proposed Receiver can report on the same during the

course of the receivership.

31.  The Proposed Receiver notes that registrations have also been made by TCCI
under applicable PPSA Legislation in Saskatchewan and Manitoba, but the
Proposed Receiver has not at this stage employed local counsel to provide a

formal opinion on the effectiveness of those regisirations.

(B) Gibralt Security
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32.  The Proposed Receiver was provided with copies of certain security and other

agreements in respect of the secured claims of Gibralt.

33. The. Proposed Receiver's counsel has reviewed certain of those security

agreements, including;

(@) - A genéral security agreement dated October 19, 2007 between a
predecessor of Skyservice and Gibralt (the “Gibrait GSA™), which,
among other things, provides for the grant of a security interest in all
of the property of Skyservice, real and persomi, as security for all

present and future obligations of Skyservice owing to Gibralt.

(b) A charge/mortgage of land dated and registered December 4, 2009
against Skyservice in favour of Gibralt (the “Gibralt Charge™) which,
among other things, provides for the grant of a charge and mortgage
over the property municipally known as 31 Fasken Drive, Toronto. (as
the “Gibralt Charged Lands™), as security for the payment of all

present and future indebtedness and liabilities of Skyservice to Gibralt.

34,  The Proposed Receiver’s counsel has confirmed to the Proposed Receiver that,
subject to customary opimion assumptions and qualifications (including with
respect to the existence and validity of the debt secured by the security and with

respect to preferences and other forms of impeachable fransactions):

(a)  The Gibralt GSA is properly registered in Ontario, British Columbia.
and Alberta pursuant to the applicable PPSA Legislation, creates a
valid security interest in the personal property of Skyservice located in
those provinces and is enforceable against Skyservice under Ontario

Iaw (the law stated to be governing law of the Gibralt GSA);
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(b)  The Gibralt Charge creates a valid charge of Skyservice’s interest in the
Gibralt Charged Lands in favour of Gibralt and is enforceable against
Skyservice under Ontario law (the law stated to be governing law of the
Gibralt Charge).

CONCLUSION

35.  The Proposed Receiver is of the view that the relief requested by the Applicant is
necessary, reasonable and justified. The Proposed Receiver is also of the view that
an orderly shutdown of the Company’s operations will help maximize the

recoveries for the Company’s unsecured creditors and senior lenders.

36.  Accordingly, the Proposed Receiver respectfully supports the Applicant’s request

for the appointient of a receiver by this Honourable Court.

37.  The Proposed Receiver has received an indemnity from TCCI a copy of which is

provided as Appendix “B”.

The Proposed Receiver respectfully submits to the Court this Pre-Filing Report,

Dated this 30 day of March, 2010.

FT1 Consulting Canada Inc.
The Proposed Receiver of
Skyservice Alrlines Inc.

(L9 bser/

Paul Bishop
Senior Managing Director
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FTI Consulting Inc. consent to act as Receiver



Court File No.
_ ONTARID
SUPERIOR COAIRT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL 1387

N THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF
SKYSERVICE AIRLINES INC.

BETWEEN:
THOMAS COOK. CANADA INC.
Applicant

-ared -

SKYSERVICE AIRLINES INC.
Respondent

CONSENT TO ACT AS RECEIVER

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC. he reby consents to act as receiver pursuant o
Section 243(1) of the Bankrupicy and Insolvency Act, R8.C. 1585, ¢. B-3, as amended, and as
feceiver pursuant to Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Acf, R.8.0. 1990, ¢. C43, as amended,

of Skyservice Airlines Inc.

DATED this 31™ day of March, 2010,
FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC.

Name: Paul Bishop

Title: Senior Managing Director



Appendix B

TCCI indemnity of FTI Consulting Inc.




March 30. 2010

FT1 Consoliing Canada Inc,
TD Waterhouse Tower

79 Wetlington Street West
Suite 2310, P.O. Box 104
Toronto, Ontario MSK 1(G8

Attention: Mr. Peul Bishop, Senfor Managing Direclor

Thomas Cook Canada Inc. {along wit

“Thot
Conzulting Qar;:td mg, { ‘f""'l’ 310 #ct, and FT1 has agreed 1o act, & the court-o
a;] ihe a&s“x, un 3 e

=

Skyservice Alrlines

4
ointed receiver of
service Airlines % Skyscrvice™ if so

uperior Court of Justice {Commercial List) in form

th jts successors and w55 ga nas Cook™) aas asked

antd propertics c? S%}

0 40 80, &
e %ier-n ¥ AC

i Thoras Cook unconditionally guan nent of, and undenakes and agrees 10 pay
prormptly upon regues 2-..’“”)\:"{‘:3{3 hat there 2re insufficient availuble funds in the estate of
Skyservice), the fees and disbursements (including ihe fees and disbursements of FIT's
legal vounsel. on a soliciior-client basis) ("Fees and Disbursements™) which may be
incurred by FT1 in connection with the Skyservice receivership proceedings. m"i izzg
without limitation, in respect of preparation for the proceedings, ,xf"L fing any Fees and
Dishursements incurred on the following matters (the “Excluded Matters™:

{a} operating the business s of Skyserviee (as disu nzciion
w:‘.b the wind-down of the busingss of Skys ‘hich

are not Excluded Maiters); and

by any proceedings 1o c'ﬁ*zﬁeng‘. the indehiedness owad or owing by S"}a rvice OF
security held by Thomas Cook or Gibreh Capital C erpor: afion {os distinet from any
steps ’[ak”n 0 review s ecurity, the debt secured thereby and transaciions giving
rise thereto in preparation for the recetvership "wzié niton by Thomas Cook or in the
owma{ coursa of the recaivershin, which are not Excluded Matters).

T3 Lphinen Avenu = e dhioniasg
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2. Thomas Cook agrees to indemnify and save harmless each of FIL, its affiliates and their
respective officers, directors, partness, employees and agents {the “TT1 Parties”), from and
against:

{8} amry and el costs, charges, liabilities, damages, demands, obligetions, debily,

indgrnents, fines, claims, settlerment payments and expesses (iacluding all Fees and
Disbursements) incarred dizectly or Indirectly arising out of, based upon, or
otherwise in connection with FTT's engagement as receiver, the Skyservice
receivership procecdings, or any oiher proceedings to which any of the FT1 Parties
is made & party by reason of FIT's engagement or activites as receiver or by reason
of anything alleged to have been dene, omitted or acquiesced in by FT1 as receiver
{tolleetivealy, “Claims™), save and except for Claims that azise as a resalt of the
wilful misconduct or gross negligence of such FT1 Panty or arise from the Excluded

Matters; and
(&Y any=znd all costs and expenses (including Fees and Disbursements) incurred in
sonnection with any ettempt 1o enforee this letter agreement.
3. Thomas Cook agress that 2ny payments nnder this letter agreement will be made free and

ale

slear of and without set-off, counterciaim, restrictions or conditions of any nature and that

the sbove agreements and obligations ere continuing Habilities of Thomas Cook that will
survive FTT's termination or discharge as receiver of Skyservice.

Yeurs very truly,

THOMAS COOK CANADA TNC.

Per: ///”

“witdes /éﬁwg /s/&hr, - C;ﬁ

¥We have authority to bind the Corporation.

Acknowledsed and Agrsed by

FT1 Consulting Canada Inc. &? \; 7
/ v o,
Paul Bishop ’
enior Managing Director

-

1183677



TAB 4



+ Court File No. CV-10-8647-00CL

Skyservice Airlines Inc.

SECOND REPORT OF THE RECEIVER

June 10,2010



Court File No. CV-10-8647-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF SKYSERVICE AIRLINES INC.
Between

THOMAS COOK CANADA INC.

Applicant
-and -

SKYSERVICE AIRLINES INC.
Respondent

SECOND REPORT TO THE COURT SUBMITTED BY
FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC.
IN ITS CAPACITY AS RECEIVER

INTRODUCTION

1. On March 31, 2010 (the “Date of Receivership”), FII1 Consulting Canada Inc.
was appointed as receiver (the “Receiver”) of all of the assets, undertakings and
properties (the “Property”) of Skyservice Airlines Inc. (“Skyservice” or the
“Company”) pursuant to the order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Gans (the
“Receivership Order”) granted upon the application of Thomas Cook Canada
Inc. (“TCCT”) pursuant to section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act
(Canada) (the “BIA”) and section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act (Ontario).

!x



2. The Receiver’s first report dated April 14, 2010 (the “First Report”) was filed in
support of the Receiver’s motion for, among other things, approval for the
Receiver to enter into aircraft return agreements, the aircraft return indemnity
agreements and the responsible person agreements with lessors and others to
govern the return of aircrafts leased by Skyservice and related arrangements (the
“Aircraft Return Protocol”). Pursuant to an Order made in the receivership
proceedings dated April 15, 2010, Mr. Justice Morawetz approved the Aircraft
Return Protocol (the “Aircraft Return Order”).

3. The purpose of this, the Receiver’s Second Report, is to inform the Court of the

following:

6 The activities of the Receiver since April 14, 2010, the date of the

Receiver’s First Report;

(i)  Receipts and disbursements for the period from March 31 through
May 28, 2010;

(iii)  The return of the ten aircraft under the Aircraft Return Protocol;
and to request the granting by this Honourable Court of:

(iv)  An order approving the payment of the Break-Fee, as hereinafter
defined, in the circumstances set out in the agreement of purchase and
sale, as amended, between Skyservice Airlines Inc., acting by its
Receiver, and 2157565 Ontario Inc. dated May 25, 2010 (the “Fasken
Agreement”) in respect of Skyservice’s premises located at 31 Fasken

Drive, Toronto (the “Fasken Property™);

(v)  An order approving the marketing plan and sales process proposed by
the Receiver for the sale of Fasken Property and the chattels located

therein, as contemplated in the Fasken Agreement (the “Fasken

Marketing Process™); and
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(vi)  An order authorizing the Receiver to enter into and implement the
Liquidation Services Agreement dated June 9, 2010 (the “LSA”)
between the Receiver and Century Services Inc. (“Century”).

TERMS OF REFERENCE

4.

In preparing this report, the Receiver has relied upon unaudited financial
information of Skyservice, Skyservice’s books and records, certain financial
information prepared by Skyservice and discussions with Skyservice’s
employees. The Receiver has not audited, reviewed or otherwise attempted to
verify the accuracy or completeness of the information. Accordingly, the
Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of assurance on the information
contained in this report or relied on in its preparation. Future oriented financial
information reported or relied on in preparing this report is based on assumptions
regarding future events; actual results may vary from forecast and such

variations may be material.

Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts contained herein are expressed in
Canadian Dollars. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined are as defined in the

Receivership Order or the Receiver’s First Report.



ACTIVITIES SINCE THE DATE OF THE RECIEVER’S FIRST REPORT

CASH

6.

The Receiver has continued to work with the Company’s banks to finalize
matters with respect to the pre-receivership accounts. On the Date of
Receivership, the Receiver froze all Skyservice accounts and transferred funds to
the Receiver’s accounts. All foreign currency amounts were converted to
Canadian Dollars on transfer. The Receiver has agreed to a small holdback by
the banks to cover any additional charge-backs that may occur. As reported in
the Receiver’s First Report, Sunwing has asserted a claim, including a potential

proprietary or trust “interest”, over funds held by the Receiver, which claim is

yet to be determined.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

7.

The Receiver continues to collect outstanding receivables. Skyservice’s books
and records show total estimated receivables of approximately $17.3 million as at
Filing Date. However, approximately $15.5 million is due from parties that could
potentially have as yet unquantified counter-claims and potential rights of set off.

Collections to date total approximately $620,000.

INSURANCE

8.

The Receiver’s insurance advisor reviewed the Company’s insurance coverage
existing as at the Receivership Date and the Receiver has obtained replacement or
additional coverage where considered appropriate. The aircraft insurance policies
have now expired or were terminated following the return of the aircraft to the

Lessors as described later in this report.
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INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

9.

At the Date of Receivership, Skyservice had inventory and equipment at various
locations in Canada, with the majority being located at the Toronto premises, in
addition to minor amounts of inventory located in the United Kingdom, the
United Arab Emirates, Cuba, the Dominican Republic and Mexico. Inventory and
equipment has been consolidated in Toronto where cost effective to do so. Certain
other inventory and equipment has been sold locally. The costs of realization and
practical difficulties may make the realization of certain inventory and equipment

at remote locations unfeasible.

THIRD PARTY ASSET CLAIMS

10.

The Receiver has received claims for ownership of assets in the possession of
Skyservice from 22 different companies to date. All documentation provided by
the companies has been forwarded to the Receiver’s legal counsel for review.
The Receiver is working with the parties with valid ownership to their assets to
return the goods to them. To date the Receiver has accepted the claims of 11

parties.

CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 81.1 OF THE BIA (“30-DAY GOODS CLAIMS”)

11.

The Receiver received three small 30-day good claims pursuant to section 81.1 of
the BIA. Two of the claims have been allowed and the goods in question have
been returned. The third claim was disallowed and the disallowance was not

disputed within the statutory timeframe.

‘K



EMPLOYEES

12.

On the Date of Receivership, Skyservice had 1,088 full- or part-time employees.
Since the Date of Appointment the Receiver, on behalf of the Company, has
issued 1,054 letters of termination. Skyservice continues to retain 34 people to
assist with the Receivership, including certain employees specifically identified
on the Aircraft Maintenance Organization certificate (“AMO”) issued to
Skyservice by Transport Canada. The AMO has been maintained as it was
required in order to perform maintenance on registered aircraft prior to their
return to Lessors and is required to certify parts and tools, which certification is

expected to increase asset realizations.

TRUST FUNDS

13.

14.

15.

On March 25, 2010, prior to the Date of receivership, Skyservice forwarded $7.4
million to its legal counsel, Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP (“Cassels™), to be
held in trust for certain amounts that may be owing to employees, amounts that
may be owing pursuant to the Workers Compensation Act, (Manitoba) and

amounts that may be owing in respect of the Air Travellers Security Charge
(“ATSC”).

The Receiver understands from Cassels that approximately $6.3 million was paid
out of the trust funds prior to the appointment of the Receiver. Since the Date of
Receivership, the Receiver has consented to Cassels making additional payments

totalling approximately $0.9 million from the trust funds.

Based on the information provided by Cassels, current trust fund balances are

summarized as follows:

TR



16.

Initial Amount

Pre-receivership Payments 4 1,053 6,275
[Post-receivership Payments 0 0 858
Current Balance 0 47 || 271

The Receiver intends to assist Cassels in the determination of any final amounts
that are payable from the trust funds and discuss arrangements for the release of
any surplus with Cassels. To the extent that it is determined that an Order of the
Court is necessary or advisable in respect of the foregoing, the matter will be the

subject of a subsequent motion.

WEPPA

17.

18.

In accordance with the Wage Earners Protection Program Act (Canada)
(“WEPPA”), the Receiver provided the required information to individuals
within 45 days of the Receivership. The Receiver will be providing the required
information to Service Canada by June 15, 2010 or such later date as agreed to by

Service Canada in accordance with the provisions of WEPPA.

The Receiver has also posted information pertaining to WEPPA on its website,
and continues to respond to inquiries via email and phone as the messages are

received.

UNIONS

19.

The Receiver has been in contact with representatives of each of the four unions
that represent employees of Skyservice: the Skyservice Cabin Crew Association
(“SCCA”), the Skyservice Pilots’ Association (“SkyPAC”), Canadian Airlines
Dispatchers Association (“CALDA”) and the Canadian Auto Workers (“CAW?”).



20.

The Receiver has been in discussions with SCCA and SkyPAC, and has
responded to specific requests for training and safety information. The Receiver
has photocopied and prepared the information requested and will release the
information upon payment from each of SCCA and SkyPAC as reimbursement to

the Receiver for costs incurred to reasonably respond to the specific union

requests.

LEASED PREMISES

21.  As at the Date of Receivership, the Company had leased premises at Mississauga,
Montreal, Ottawa, Calgary, Winnipeg, Vancouver, Edmonton and Saskatoon. The
Receiver reviewed the leases and concluded that there was no realizable value.

22.  The lease for the Mississauga training facility was disclaimed effective April 15,
2010. The remaining real property leases were disclaimed by May 15, 2010.

CRA AUDITS

23.

CRA has completed audits in respect of the Company’s pre-receivership GST
filings, ATSC amounts and airport improvement fees (“AIF”). No significant

issues were identified.

WEBSITE AND RECEIVER CONTACTS

24.

The Receiver has established a website at

http://cfcanada.fticonsulting.com/skyservice at which the Receiver will post

periodic updates on the progress of the receivership, together with copies of court
orders, motion materials and reports filed in the receivership. In addition, the
Receiver has created a dedicated email address,
skyservice.receiver@fticonsulting.com, and a dedicated telephone number, 1-888-
679-5969, which creditors, employees, interested parties and other stakeholders

can use to contact the Receiver.
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SALES OF ASSETS TO DATE

25.

_Pursuant to the Receivership Order, the Receiver is empowered and authorized by

the Court to market and sell the Property or any part or parts thereof, provided

that any individual transaction may not exceed $750,000 and that the aggregate

consideration for all such transactions may not exceed $3,000,000. To date, the
Receiver has completed sales of tourist cards, alcoholic beverages and perishable

products for aggregate consideration of $92,000.

ESCROW AMOUNTS

26.

27.

28.

Skyservice was acquired by its current owners pursuant to statutory plan of
arrangement in 2007. Consideration in respect of the transaction was paid almost
entirely in cash with several contingent amounts (totalling approximately $17.2
million) placed in escrow at the time. Portions of the escrow funds have been
released throughout the last few years, upon satisfaction of specific requirements
set out in the applicable agreements with the selling shareholders (the “Vendor™).
As of May 25, 2010, there is approximately $7.2 million currently in the escrow

accounts.

The remaining escrowed amounts are subject to claims by Skyservice that relate

to:
@) Breaches of representations and warranties; and
(ii)  Financial performance thresholds from 2008.

The Receiver has been in discussions with representatives of the Vendor
regarding the escrowed funds and Skyservice claims, and is in the process of
determining next steps toward resolving the disputes and the treatment of the

remaining escrowed funds.



RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR MARCH 31 TO MAY 28,2010

29.  The excess of receipts over disbursements for the period from March 31, 2010 to
May 28, 2010 (the “Period”), totalled approximately $8.6 million, as

summarized below:

Receipts
Cash 8,852
Sales 92
Collections under Aircraft Return Agreements 2,448
Accounts Receivable 620
Miscellaneous 122
Total Receipts 12,134
Disbursements
Occupancy Costs 34
Payroll 1,059
Operating Costs 268
Legal & Professional 2,033
GST 107
Total Disbursements 3,501
[Excess of Receipts over Disbursements 8,633

30. In addition to the foregoing, the Receiver currently estimates that it has incurred
approximately $600,000 in accrued obligations, primarily in respect of payroll-

related costs, legal and professional fees and other miscellaneous operating costs.

RETURN OF AIRCRAFT
31.  As described in the Receiver’s First Report, Skyservice had ten leased aircraft

located in Canada on the Date of Receivership.

32.  Since the date of the First Report, the Receiver and its legal counsel have been
working closely with representatives of the aircraft Lessors and their legal

counsel to return the aircraft to the Lessors, including:

@) Negotiating and executing the Aircraft Return Agreements, Aircraft
Return Indemnity Agreements and Responsible Person Agreements;
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33.

(i) Collecting amounts owing under the Aircraft Return Agreements;

(ifi)  Compiling aircraft records, historical technical compliance reports,
substantiating airframe, engine and component times and their

Airworthiness Directive status;

(iv)  Providing documentation supporting hard time component
certifications to substantiate aircraft airworthiness status and enable an
assessment of the outstanding maintenance programme requirements

necessary to obtain a valid certificate of airworthiness; and
W) Providing the documentation required at lease termination.

All ten aircraft were returned to the Lessors by April 30, 2010 and have now
been deregistered by Skyservice. Pursuant to the Aircraft Return Agreements,
the Receiver collected $856,000 in deposits in respect of return costs and
approximately $1.592 million in respect of accounts receivable showing as
owing by the Lessors on the Skyservice books and records. These amounts were
collected, subject to agreement with the Lessors on the actual amounts owing in

each case.

THE FASKEN AGREEMENT AND THE BREAK-FEE

34.

As described in the Receiver’s First report, Skyservice owns the Fasken
Property, which served as Skyservice’s head office and is located at 31 Fasken
Drive in the city of Toronto, Province of Ontario. Prior to the Date of
Receivership, Skyservice had obtained a number of listing proposals from real
estate agents for the listing of the Fasken Property, although no listing agreement
had been signed. Following its appointment, the Receiver was contacted by a
number of parties who expressed an interest in acquiring the Fasken Property. In
addition, the Receiver was contacted by several real estate agents who offered

their services to market the Fasken Property.



35. In mid-April 2010, the Receiver invited each of the interested parties to submit
expressions of interest to the Receiver by April 30, 2010. The Receiver also
invited each of the real estate agents who had expressed an interest in marketing

the property to submit listing proposals to the Receiver by April 30, 2010.

36.  Having reviewed the listing proposals and expressions of interest received, the
Receiver determined that realizations for the sale of the Fasken Property may be
maximized by undertaking a “stalking horse” sales process. To that end, the
Receiver has caused Skyservice to enter into, subject to Court Approval and
subject to the right to seek higher offers, the Fasken Agreement. The key terms
of the Fasken Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix A, are

summarized as follows:

1) A purchase price of $5.3 million for the purchased assets, being the
Fasken Property and the chattels located therein. A deposit of
$750,000 has been paid by the Purchaser and the balance of the

purchase price has been placed in escrow with the Purchaser’s

solicitors;

(i)  The Vendor has the right to solicit higher offers under a “stalking-

horse” process for 45 days from the date of .the Process Order (as
defined below);

(iii)  If the Purchaser is not the successful bidder in the marketing process,
they shall be paid a break-fee of $160,000 (the “Break-Fee”) from the

proceeds of the sale of the purchased assets; and
(iv)  Closing is to occur within 60 days of the Process Order.

37.  The Purchaser has waived its due diligence condition and the Fasken Agreement

is now conditional only upon:



(i) the Vendor obtaining an order of the Court, in form and content
satisfactory to it, acting reasonably (the “Process Order”) by June 10,
2010 (subsequently amended to June 16, 2010), authorizing the
Vendor to enter into the Fasken Agreement, to conduct the marketing
process contemplated by Section 4(a) of the Fasken Agreement and to
pay the Break-Fee in accordance with Section 4(a) of the Fasken

Agreement;

(i)  The Purchaser being the successful bidder in the marketing process;

and
(iii)  The granting of an approval and vesting order.

38.  The Receiver believes that the Fasken Agreement is beneficial and as a
“stalking-horse” in the proposed marketing process, it will enable the Receiver to
achieve the highest and best realization for the Fasken Property and other
purchased assets. Furthermore the Receiver is of the view that the Break-Fee is
reasonable and warranted in the circumstances. Accordingly, the Receiver

respectfully seeks approval of the Break-Fee.

THE FASKEN MARKETING PROCESS

39.  Both the Purchaser and the Receiver recognize that there may be parties that are
prepared to pay a higher price for the Fasken Property than the purchase price
under the Fasken Agreement. Accordingly, the Receiver proposes that a
marketing of the Fasken Property to be followed by an auction if other “qualified
bidders” are identified. Pursuant to the Fasken Agreement, the Purchaser has

agreed to this approach.

40.  The Receiver now seeks approval of a marketing process in respect of the Fasken

Property (the “Fasken Marketing Process”) as follows:




6 A list of potential buyers (“Potential Buyers”) has been identified
through independent research and parties who have contacted the
Receiver. Potential Buyers will be approached and the opportunity to
acquire the Fasken Property introduced;

(i)  Major commercial real estate brokerage companies will also be

advised of the opportunity;

(iii))  An advertisement will be placed in the national edition of the Globe
and Mail as soon as practicable following Court approval of the

Fasken Marketing Process;

(iv)  Interested parties will be provided with detailed information regarding
the Fasken Property to enable them to perform due diligence;

(v)  Interested parties and the real estate brokerage companies will be
advised that a commission of up to 1.5% will be paid to a licensed real
estate agent (the “Agent”) representing the ultimate purchaser of the
Fasken Property (the “Fasken Purchaser”), but only upon the closing

of the sale and from the proceeds of sale;

(vi) Interested parties will be required to submit a binding offer with a net
purchase price exceeding $5,560,000 (i.e. the purchase price under the
Fasken Agreement plus the Break-Fee), after deduction of any
applicable Agent’s commission, with é deposit of at least 15% of the
gross purchase price, and otherwise on the same or better terms than
the Fasken Agreement using a template agreement (the “Fasken
Template Agreement”) that will be provided by the Receiver and will
be based on the Fasken Agreement. Offers must be submitted by no
later than 5:00 p.m. Toronto Time, Friday July 30, 2010 (the “Fasken
Bid Deadline”). The Receiver will determine in its sole discretion if

an offer constitutes a superior offer.
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(vii)

In the event that a Superior Offer is received by the Receiver from a
party other than the Purchaser under the Fasken Agreement (a
“Qualified Bidder”), the Receiver will conduct an auction (the
“Fasken Auction™), the specific mechanics, terms, and conditions of

which will be set by the Receiver substantially as follows:

(@) The Fasken Auction, if any, will be conducted by the
Receiver, commencing at 10 a.m. Toronto time on or
around the date that is 3 business days after the Fasken Bid
Deadline or such other date as the Receiver may determine

in its sole discretion and may be conducted by e-mail;

(b)  Bidding will proceed in windows of approximately fifteen
minutes each (a “Bid Window”) or such other time periods
as the Receiver may determine in its sole discretion. At the
start of each Bid Window, the Receiver will communicate
to each Qualified Bidder then participating in the Fasken
Auction (the “Fasken Participating Bidders™) the details
of the current best offer, but not the identity of the leading
bidder;

() During each Bid Window, Fasken Participating Bidders
may submit a bid which is at least $50,000 (after deduction
of any applicable Agent’s commission) higher than the then
current leading bid (a “Revised Bid”);

(d) A Fasken Participating Bidder that does not submit a
Revised Bid on terms (aside from price) acceptable to the
Receiver during any given Bid Window (other than the
final Bid Window) will be eliminated from the Fasken
Auction and will not be permitted to submit any further
bids;



(e) If no Fasken Participating Bidder submits a Revised Bid
during any given Bid Window or if only one Fasken
Participating Bidder submits a Revised Bid during any Bid
Window, the Fasken Auction will be concluded whereupon
the Receiver will enter into a binding agreement of
purchase and sale with the Fasken Participating Bidder that
submitted the leading bid prior to that final Bid Window on
terms (aside from price) acceptable to the Receiver and
seek Court approval thereof at the earliest reasonable

opportunity; and

H If no Fasken Qualifying Bid is submitted by the Fasken Bid
Deadline, the Fasken Marketing Process will end and the
Receiver will seek the approval of the Court to complete
the transaction contemplated in the Fasken Purchase

Agreement.

41.  The Receiver believes that the Fasken Marketing Process should achieve the
highest and best realization of the Fasken Property and related assets in the

circumstances and respectfully requests that this Honourable Court approve the

Fasken Marketing Process.

THE LSA

42.  Since the Date of Receivership, the Receiver has been contacted by numerous
parties expressing interest in the Skyservice inventory of parts and equipment
(the “P&E Assets”). Given the nature of the P&E Assets and the degree of
interest, the Receiver has concluded that the most efficient and effective way of
realizing on the P&E Assets will be through a liquidation auction conducted by a

professional liquidator as agent for the Receiver.



43,

44.

45.

46.

47.

To that end, the Receiver contacted a number of liquidators and requested that
they submit proposals for the liquidation of the P&E Assets by no later than
April 23, 2010. Four proposals were received by that date (the “Imitial |

Proposals™).

The Receiver reviewed the Initial Proposals and determined that there was no
clear leading proposal. The liquidators were therefore given the opportunity to
improve their proposals, with revised proposals to be submitted by April 30,
2010. Four revised proposals (the “Revised Proposals”) were submitted by that
date.

A summary of the Revised Proposals has been prepared by the Receiver and has
been designated as confidential Appendix B to this report. The Receiver is of the
view that disclosure of the financial terms of the Revised Proposals may be
detrimental to the realization process and is therefore seeking a Sealing Order in
respect of Appendix B. Accordingly, Appendix B has not been attached hereto,

pending the Court’s decision on the Receiver’s request.

The Receiver assessed the four Revised Proposals based on their terms and
projected recovery to the Receiver under various assumptions of gross proceeds
of realization. The Revised Proposals were comparable in terms of potential
recoveries, but the proposal submitted by Century provided the highest net
minimum guarantee. Accordingly, the Monitor proceeded to negotiate a
definitive liquidation services agreement with Century. The LSA, a copy of
which (without schedules) is attached hereto as Appendix C with the financial

terms redacted, was executed on June 9, 2010.

The Receiver is of the view that approval and implementation of the LSA will
provide for the most efficient and effective method of realizing on the P&E
Assets. Accordingly, the Receiver seeks approval by this Honourable of the
LSA.



The Receiver respectfully submits to the Court this, its Second Report.
Dated this 10" day of June, 2010.

-FTI Consulting Canada Inc.
in its capacity as receiver of
Skyservice Airlines Inc.
and not in its personal or corporate capacity

Nigel D. Meakin 42 Jamie T Engen
Senior Managing Director Managing Director




